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3660.
SPECIAL BILLING SITUATIONS

3660.1
Ambulance Services.--Process claims for ambulance services provided under arrangements between a provider (including critical access hospitals) and an ambulance company or ambulance service furnished directly by a provider.  Whether or not the patient is admitted as an inpatient, the provider bills ambulance services as an outpatient service.  For an exception, see §3618.A.

Providers must furnish the following data when needed by you for medical review of ambulance services.  Make arrangements with your providers about the method and media for submitting the data, i.e., with the claim or upon your written request, paper or the electronic record, Addendums A and B, record type 75.

o
A detailed statement of the condition necessitating the ambulance service;

o
A statement indicating whether the patient was admitted as an inpatient.  If applicable, it shows the name and address of the facility;

o
Name and address of certifying physician;

o
Name and address of physician ordering service if other than certifying physician;

o
Point of pickup (identify place and complete address);

o
Destination (identify place and complete address);

o
Number of loaded miles (the number of miles traveled when the beneficiary was in the ambulance);

o
Cost per mile;

o
Mileage charge;

o
Minimum or base charge; and

o
Charge for special items or services, with an explanation.  (See §3114A.3.)

NOTE:
This information is not required for transportation services identified in §3618A, since transportation is not an ambulance service.  Such charges are included on an inpatient bill.

A.
General.--§4531(a)(1) of the Balanced Budget Act (BBA) of 1997 provides that in determining the reasonable cost of ambulance services furnished by a provider of services, the Secretary shall not recognize the cost per trip in excess of the prior year’s reasonable cost per trip updated by an inflation factor equal to the consumer price index for all urban consumers (CPI-U) minus 1 percent, effective with services furnished during Federal Fiscal Year  (FFY) 1998 (between October 1, 1997 and September 30, 1998), FFY 1999, and as much of FFY 2000 as precedes January 1, 2000.


The following provides billing instructions for implementing the above provision and is needed to determine the reasonable cost per ambulance trip.  Instruct providers to bill for ambulance services using the billing method of base rate including supplies, with mileage billed separately as described below.


B. 
Applicable Bill Types.--The appropriate bill types are 13X, 22X, 23X, 32X, 33X, 34X, 83X, and 85X.
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C.
Revenue Code/HCPCS Reporting.--Providers must report revenue code 54X and one of the following HCFA Common Procedure Code System (HCPCS) codes in FL 44 “HCPCS/Rates” for each ambulance trip provided during the billing period: A0030, A0040, A0050, A0320, A0322, A0324, A0326, A0328 or A0330.  In addition, they must report one of the following mileage HCPCS codes: A0380 or A0390.  No other HCPCS codes are acceptable for reporting of ambulance services and mileage. For purposes of revenue code reporting, providers report one of the following codes: 540, 542, 543, 545, 546, or 548.  Revenue codes 541, 544, 547, and 549 are not to be reported. This is a provider reporting requirement only.  Therefore, do not edit for the last position of the revenue code.  (See Subsection H for the appropriate revenue code/HCPCS code edit requirements.)


Since billing requirements do not allow for more than one HCPCS code to be reported per revenue code line, providers must report revenue code 54X (ambulance) on two separate and consecutive line items to accommodate both the ambulance service and the mileage HCPCS codes for each ambulance trip provided during the billing period.  Each loaded (i.e., a patient is onboard) one-way ambulance trip must be reported with a unique pair of revenue code lines on the claim.  Unloaded trips and mileage are NOT reported.


However, in the case where the beneficiary was pronounced dead after the ambulance was called but before pickup, the service to the point of pickup is covered. In this situation, providers report the appropriate HCPCS code of either A0322 (if a basic life support (BLS) vehicle is used) or A0328 (if an advanced life support (ALS) vehicle is used).  Providers report the mileage HCPCS code A0380 (BLS) or A0390 (ALS) from the point of dispatch to the point of pickup.  No further mileage is billed (e.g., the mileage after the ambulance arrives at the point of pickup is neither billed nor covered.) (See §3114.C.9 for a more detailed explanation.)


D.
Modifier Reporting.--Providers must report an origin and destination modifier for each ambulance trip provided in FL 44 HCPCS/Rates.  Origin and destination modifiers used for ambulance services are created by combining two alpha characters. Each alpha character, with the exception of X, represents an origin code or a destination code.  The pair of alpha codes creates one modifier.  The first position alpha code equals origin; the second position alpha code equals destination.  Origin and destination codes and their descriptions are listed below:


o
 D:     Diagnostic or therapeutic site other than AP or AH when these are used as origin codes;


o
 E:       Residential, Domiciliary, Custodial facility (other than an 1819 facility);


o
G:       Hospital based dialysis facility (hospital or hospital related);


o
H:       Hospital;


o
I:       Site of transfer (e.g. airport or helicopter pad) between modes of ambulance transport;


o
J:       Non-hospital based dialysis facility;


o
N:       Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) (1819 facility);


o
P:        Physician’s office (Includes HMO non-hospital facility, clinic, etc.);


o
R:       Residence;


o
S:        Scene of accident or acute event; or


o
X:       (Destination Code Only) intermediate stop at physician’s office enroute to the hospital (Includes HMO non-hospital facility, clinic, etc.)
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In addition, they must report one of the following modifiers with every HCPCS to describe whether the service was provided under arrangement or directly:


o
QM:    Ambulance service provided under arrangement by a provider of services; or


o
QN:    Ambulance service furnished directly by a provider of services

E.
Line-Item Dates of Service Reporting.--Providers are required to report line-item dates of service per revenue code line.  This means that providers must report two separate revenue code lines for every ambulance trip provided during the billing period along with the date of each trip.  This includes situations in which more than one ambulance service is provided to the same beneficiary on the same day.  Line-item dates of service are reported in FL 45 Service Date (MMDDYY).   (See examples below.)

F.
Service Units Reporting.--For line items reflecting HCPCS codes A0030, A0040, A0050, A0320, A0322, A0324, A0326, A0328 or A0330, providers  are required to report in FL 46 Service Units each ambulance trip provided during the billing period.  Therefore, the service units for each occurrence of these HCPCS codes are always equal to one.  In addition, for line items reflecting HCPCS code A0380 or A0390, providers must also report the number of loaded miles. (See examples below.) (For an exception to the rule for loaded miles see §3114.C.9.)


G.
Total Charges Reporting.--For line items reflecting HCPCS codes A0030, A0040, A0050, A0320, A0322, A0324, A0326, A0328 or A0330, providers are required to report in FL 47 Total Charges the actual charge for the ambulance service including all supplies used for the ambulance trip but excluding the charge for mileage.  For line items reflecting HCPCS codes A0380 or A0390, providers are to report the actual charge for mileage.


NOTE:  There are cases where the provider does not incur any cost for mileage (e.g., a subsidy is received from a local municipality or the transport vehicle is owned and operated by a governmental or volunteer entity.)  In these situations, providers report the ambulance trip in accordance with Subsections C through G above.  In addition, for purposes of reporting mileage, they report on a separate line item, the appropriate HCPCS code, modifiers, and units.  For the related charges, providers report $1.00 in FL 48 “Non-covered Charges.” Prior to submitting the claim to CWF, you must remove the entire revenue code line containing the mileage amount reported in FL 48 Non-covered Charges to avoid nonacceptance of the claim.

Examples.--The following provides examples of how bills for ambulance services should be completed based on the reporting requirements above.  These examples reflect ambulance services furnished directly by a provider.  Ambulance services provided under arrangement between a provider and an ambulance company would be reported in the same manner except providers would report a QM modifier instead of a QN modifier.


Example 1 - Claim containing only one ambulance trip.


For the UB-92 Flat File, report as follows:


Record
 Revenue





Modifier

Date of



  Total

Type
 Code     


HCPCS

#1     #2          Service
   Units   

  Charges   


61       
 540             

A0320          
RH   QN       
082797       1 (trip)
  
  100.00

61  

 540           

A0380          
RH   QN       
082797       4 (mileage)
      8.00

For the hard copy UB-92 (HCFA-1450), report as follows:
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FL 42  
 FL 44                     FL 45    
        FL 46       
FL 47

540 
 
A0320RHQN     
082797       
1 (trip)          
100.00

540       
A0380RHQN       
082797           4 (mileage)          8.00


Example 2 - Claim containing multiple ambulance trips.


For the UB-92 Flat File, report as follows:

Record  
 Revenue                          

Modifier        Date of



 Total 

Type        Code           

HCPCS        
#1     #2         Service        Units   

 Charges

61   
 
 540               

A0322         
RH    QN       082897  
   1 (trip)          100.00

61      
 540               

A0380         
RH    QN       082897  
   2 (mileage)       4.00


61      
 540               

A0324         
RH    QN       082997        1 (trip)          400.00

61   
 
 540               

A0390         
RH    QN       082997        3 (mileage)
     6.00


61            540               

A0326         
RH    QN       083097        1 (trip)          500.00

61            540               

A0390         
RH    QN       083097        5 (mileage)
   10.00


For the hard copy UB-92 (HCFA-1450), report as follows:

 FL 42    
  FL 44                   FL 45             FL 46              FL 47

540           A0322RHQN       082897           1 (trip)            100.00

540           A0380RHQN       082897           2 (mileage)          4.00


540           A0324RHQN       082997           1 (trip)            400.00

540           A0390RHQN       082997           3 (mileage)          6.00

           

540           A0326RHQN       083097           1 (trip)            500.00

540           A0390RHQN       083097           5 (mileage)        10.00


Example 3 - Claim containing more than one ambulance trip provided on the same day.


For the UB-92 Flat File, report as follows:

Record  
 Revenue                          

Modifier         Date of                            Total

Type    
 Code            

HCPCS       
#1      #2         Service       Units             Charges

61             540              

A0322         
RH    QN        090297       1 (trip)          100.00

61             540              

A0380         
RH    QN        090297       2 (mileage)        4.00


61             540              

A0322         
HR    QN        090297       1 (trip)          100.00

61             540              

A0380         
HR    QN        090297       2 (mileage)        4.00


For the hard copy UB-92 (HCFA-1450), report as follows:


FL 42       FL 44              
FL 45             FL 46              FL 47



540          A0322RHQN        090297           1 (trip)             100.00

540          A0380RHQN        090297           2 (mileage)          4.00


540          A0322HRQN        090297           1 (trip)             100.00

540          A0380HRQN        090297           2 (mileage)          4.00  
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H.
Edits.--Install the following edits in your automated claims processing system to assure proper reporting.


o
Edit to assure each pair of revenue codes 54X have one of the following ambulance HCPCS codes A0030, A0040, A0050, A0320, A0322, A0324, A0326, A0328 and A0330 and one of the following mileage HCPCS codes A0380 or A0390; 


o
Edit to assure the presence of an origin and destination modifier and a QM or QN modifier for every line item containing revenue code 54X;


o
Edit to assure that the units field is completed for every line item containing revenue code 54X; and


o
Edit to assure that service units for line items containing HCPCS codes A0030, A0040, A0050, A0320, A0322, A0324, A0326, A0328 and A0330 always equal A1@.


I.
PS&R.--The Provider Statistical and Reimbursement (PS&R) system will be modified to capture the number of ambulance trips in a separate report.


J.
Coverage Guidelines for Ambulance Service Claims.--Payment may be made for provider costs incurred in furnishing ambulance services if conditions in the left-hand column below are met. The right-hand column indicates documentation needed to establish that the condition is met.

        Conditions                         





Review Action
1. The provider has obtained the 



1. Condition met if HCFA-1450


required physician certification.  



is properly signed.


(See §3322.)



2. Patient was transported by an 



2. The provider is listed in your


approved ambulance service.  



list of those having approved 


(See §3114A.)  





ambulance service.




Where the service has been furnished by a supplier under arrangements with the provider, check your list based upon verification with carriers, that the ambulance company is approved.

NOTE:    If the ambulance service is not on either list, determine the status of the ambulance company and develop in accordance with §3ll4A. 

3.
The patient was suffering from an illness or injury which contraindicated transportation by other means.  (See §3ll4B.)

3.Presume the requirement is met if the file shows the patient:

o Was transported in an emergency

situation, e.g., as a result of

   accident, injury, or acute illness;

   o Needed to be restrained;

   o Was unconscious or in shock;
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o
Required oxygen or other emergency treatment on the way to his/her destination;

o
Had to remain immobile because of a fracture that had not been set or the possibility of a fracture;

o
Sustained an acute stroke or myocardial infarction;

o
Was experiencing severe hemorrhage;

o
Was bed confined before and after the ambulance trip; or

o
Could be moved only by stretcher. 

In the absence of any of the above conditions obtain additional documentation to establish medical need where the evidence indicates existence of any of the following circumstances:

o
Patient's condition would not ordinarily require movement by stretcher;

o
The individual was not admitted as a hospital inpatient, (except in accident cases);

o
The ambulance was used solely because other means of transportation were unavailable; or

o
The individual merely needed assistance in getting from his room or home to a vehicle.

Where the information indicates a situation not listed above, refer the case to your supervisor.

4.
The patient was transported from, and to, points listed below:  (See §3ll4C.) 

(a)
From patient's residence (or other place where need arose) to hospital or SNF.

4.
Claims show points of pickup and destination.  The patient was transported from, and to, points listed below:

(a)    Condition met if trip began within the institution's service area as shown in your locality guide.

Condition met where the trip began outside the institution's service area if the institution was the nearest one with the appropriate facilities.  Refer to the supervisor for determination.
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NOTE:
A patient's residence is the Place where he makes his home and dwells permanently or for an extended period of time.  A SNF is an institution which meets §1861(j)(1) of the Act.

(b)
SNF to a hospital to a SNF

(b)
Condition met if pickup point was in the service area of the destination as shown in your locality guide.

Condition met where the pickup point is outside the service area of the destination if the destination institution was the nearest one with the appropriate facilities. Refer to supervisor for determination.

(c)
Hospital to hospital or SNF to SNF.

(c)
Condition met if the discharging institution was not an appropriate facility and the admitting facility was one with appropriate facilities.

(d) From a hospital or SNF to a 
(d)
Condition met if patient's residence patient’s residence. is within the institution's service area as shown in your locality guide.

Condition met where the patient's residence is outside the institution's service area if the institution was the nearest one with appropriate facilities.  Refer to supervisor for determination.

NOTE:
Ambulance service to a physician's office or a physician-directed clinic is not covered.  (See §3114C.5 where a stop is made at a physician's office enroute to a hospital.)

K.
Partial Payment.--Partial reimbursement may be made for otherwise covered ambulance service which exceed the criteria in 4 above.  Base payment upon the amount the nearest appropriate facility.  However, when the beneficiary was transported from a distant hospital or a SNF to his residence, base payment upon the amount that would have been payable had the beneficiary been transported to his residence from the nearest institution with appropriate facilities. 

I. Zip Code File on the CMS Mainframe Telecommunication System (CMSMTS).--Every 2 months, CMS obtains an updated listing of zip codes from the U.S. Postal Service (USPS).  On the basis of the updated USPS file, CMS updates the Medicare zip code file and makes it available to contractors.


Beginning in April 2002, and every calendar quarter thereafter, CMS will upload an updated zip code file on the CMSMTS (formerly the Connect:Direct or the Network Data Mover) and furnish notice of its availability via e-mail.


Approximately 6 weeks prior to the beginning of each calendar quarter (i.e., approximately 6 weeks prior to January 1, April 1, July 1, and October 1), an e-mail will be sent out notifying all carriers, intermediaries, and systems maintainers of the availability of the updated file.  The updated file will be available in early November for the January 1 release, early February for the April 1 release, early May for the July 1 release, and early August for the October 1 release.
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The name of the file will be in the following format:


MU00.AAA2390.ZIP.LOCALITY.VCCYYQ.  Only the last 5 positions of the name (i.e., “CCYYQ”) will vary (for century, year, and quarter).  So, for example, the name of the file updated for April 2002 is MU00.AAA2390.ZIP.LOCALITY.V20022.  The release number for this file is 20022, release 2 for the year 2002.


When the updated file is loaded to the CMSMTS, it will overlay the previous zip code file.


NOTE:
Even the most recently updated zip code file will not contain zip codes established by the USPS after CMS compiled the file.  Therefore, for zip codes reported on claims that are not on the most recent zip code file, follow the instructions in Program Memorandum AB-00-88.


Once you receive e-mail giving notice of the availability of an updated zip code file, go to the CMSMTS and search for the file.  Confirm that the release number (the last 5 digits) corresponds to the upcoming calendar quarter.  If the release number (the last 5 digits) does not correspond to the upcoming calendar quarter, notify Nicole Atkins at 410-786-8278.


Once you have confirmed that the zip code file on the CMSMTS corresponds to the next calendar quarter, download the file and incorporate the file into your testing regime for the upcoming model release.
3660.4
All-Inclusive Rate Providers.--

A.
Providers Using All-Inclusive Rates for Inpatient Part A Charges.--Providers have the option with your approval to bill a flat fee charge incurred on either a daily basis or total stay basis for services furnished.  This is an "All Inclusive Rate."  These charges may cover room and board, including ancillary services, or room and board only. These instructions explain the essential data entries that must be made on the Form HCFA-l450 by providers that use all-inclusive rates as charges.  All-inclusive rate providers are identified by one of the following charge structures:

o
One total all-inclusive charge rate for both accommodations and ancillary services, including the cost of blood in the rate;

o
One total all-inclusive charge rate for both accommodations and ancillary services, not including the cost of blood in the rate;

o
One all-inclusive charge rate for accommodations and another for ancillary services, including the cost of blood in the all-inclusive rate; or

o
One all-inclusive charge rate for accommodations and another for ancillary services, not including the cost of blood in the all-inclusive rate.

Providers follow these special instructions for completing FLs 42-48 of the billing form.

1.
Accommodations.--

Revenue Codes - Codes which identify the accommodations furnished, ancillary services provided or billing calculation are entered in FL 42.  The code indicates whether the rate includes charges for ancillary services or only room and board.

If the patient was furnished more than one type of accommodation, the lines for each type of accommodation are completed.  This is necessary whether or not the provider charges an all-inclusive rate according to accommodations.
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Where the all-inclusive rate varies with the type of accommodation, FL 84 (Remarks) is annotated for a five-or-more bed accommodation showing the reason for the accommodation.

Unit of Service - A quantitative measure for services furnished, by revenue category, to or for the patient which includes items such as the number of accommodation days, pints of blood, or renal dialysis treatments, is entered in FL 46.

Total Charges - The total charges pertaining to the related revenue code for the current billing period is entered in FL 47.

Noncovered Charges - The total non-covered charges pertaining to the related revenue code for the current billing period is entered in FL 48.

(Next Page is 6-335)
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2.
Ancillary Services
One All-Inclusive Charge Rate - Hospitals with one all-inclusive charge rate, including ancillary services, are reflected in the revenue code in FL 42.  The total charge in FL 47 reflects the charge for both accommodations and ancillary services.

Separate Ancillary All-Inclusive Rate - Some providers segregate charges for ancillary services for billing purposes.  Where a separate flat rate charge for ancillary services is incurred either on a daily or total stay basis, the provider enters separate codes in FLs 42-46 for the services.  These codes indicate whether the total charge includes only ancillary cost or includes other costs (i.e., blood).

If applicable, the following additional billing instructions are applied:

o
Blood
Whenever whole blood is furnished the patient, FLs 39-41 are completed.  If the all-inclusive rate does not include the charge for whole blood or packed cells, FL 42-46 are completed in the same way a provider not using all-inclusive rates would complete them. When the provider discounts its customary charges for unreplaced blood to which the deductible is applicable, it shows the charges before the discount.

If the all-inclusive rate covers the cost of providing blood whenever a patient needs it, the number of pints furnished, replaced, not replaced, and the estimated cost per pint is entered in FLs 39-41.  No amount can be shown in the Total Charges column since the rate includes the cost of blood. It is not necessary to show the cost for any replaced blood.

o
All-Inclusive Charges According to Disease, Injury, or Type of Treatment
Providers that have a charge system based on the patient's illness or injury or type of treatment complete the line(s) for type of accommodation furnished showing number of days, rate, and total charges.  The rate amount and total amounts must be the same.  Blood entries are indicated as above.

o
Physician's Component
As with providers having a schedule of charges for individual services, the amount of any physician's component included in the all-inclusive charge is removed from the total covered charges before applying the inpatient deductible or coinsurance.
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o
Combined Billing
Do not encourage the all-inclusive rate provider to combine bill. However, if it does, it must develop the capability and indicate in FL 84, Remarks, the number and type of each service it is combined billing.  To identify such cases, the remark "Combined Billing" must be written in FL 84, Remarks.  

B.
Providers Using All-Inclusive Rates for Part B Charges.--The following explains entries on the HCFA-l450 by providers that use all-inclusive rates as charges for Medicare Part B services.  (See §3604 for instructions to complete the rest of the bill.)

1.
Part B Services Furnished to Outpatients by Providers Which Charge One Outpatient Rate.--All-inclusive rate providers that charge one outpatient rate no matter what services are furnished to the outpatient indicate their charge in FL 44, as one total charge amount.  These charges are identified as "All-inclusive Rate" in FL 42.  The total charge in FL 47 is the same as the covered charge in FL 44.  The rest of the bill is completed according to §3604.

o
Combined Billing
Do not encourage the all-inclusive rate provider to combine bill.  However, if such a provider does combine bill, it must develop the capacity and indicate in FL 84 "Remarks" the number and type of each service it is combined billing.  To identify such cases, the remark, "Combined Billing" is written in "Remarks".

2.
Part B Services Furnished to Inpatients.--For billing purposes, the determination of charges for Part B ancillary services furnished to hospital or SNF inpatients when Part A benefits are not payable is dependent upon the cost payment method used by the provider to apportion allowable costs between Medicare beneficiaries and other patients.  (See Provider Reimbursement Manual, Part l, '2208.3, regarding the various cost payment methods used by all-inclusive rate providers in determining Part B inpatient ancillary costs.)  These inpatient ancillary services may be payable under Part B when the level of care becomes non-covered under Part A or when Part A benefits are exhausted or are otherwise not payable.

Part B inpatient ancillary services include radiology, pathology, electro- cardiology, electroencephalography, physical therapy, speech pathology, renal dialysis, and prosthetic devices, braces, and splints covered under the heading of medical supplies.

Participating hospitals use the HCFA-l450 to bill a limited number of services furnished inpatients whose benefit days are exhausted or who are otherwise not entitled to have payment made under Part A.
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3.
Part B Services Furnished to Inpatients by Providers That Have A Separate All-Inclusive Rate for Ancillary Services.--All-inclusive rate providers that have a separate all-inclusive charge rate for ancillary services bill for the limited number of covered services on the HCFA-l450.  In all cases, FL 4, "Type of Bill," indicates that the bill is for "Inpatient (Medicare Part B Only)."  The all-inclusive ancillary rate or charge is in FL 44, as one charge amount.  This ancillary charge rate is coded as "All-inclusive Rate" in FL 42, and the total charge (obtained by multiplying this rate per day x number of days after Part A benefits were exhausted) is entered in FL 47, Total Charges.  The rest of the bill is completed according to §3604. 

o
Combined Billing
Providers that have a separate all-inclusive charge rate for ancillary services and use combined billing must complete FLs 39-41, value code 05, Professional Component (hospital inpatients), when radiology or pathology services are provided.

4.
Part B Services Furnished to Inpatients by Providers That Have One Total All-Inclusive Rate for Both Accommodations and Ancillary Services.-- All-inclusive rate providers that have one all-inclusive rate for both accommodations and ancillary services should follow the appropriate cost payment method of billing instructions listed below.  Regardless of the cost payment method used by the hospital or SNF to obtain the rate, all charges allocated to the inpatient ancillary services are entered in FLs 44-47 as one charge amount and identified as "Inclusive Rate."  The rate is multiplied by the number of days the patient was in the facility (receiving covered services) after Part A benefits were exhausted to obtain the total charge for Part B inpatient services, entered in FL 47.

5.
Cost Payment Methods of Billing
a.
Hospitals and SNFs Using Method A (Use of Statistical Data).--For billing purposes, use the cost report for the preceding cost reporting period.  The ratio of total allowable costs of the Part B inpatient ancillary services to total allowable costs of all inpatient services (including routine) applied to the provider's current all-inclusive billing rate represent the inclusive billing rate applicable to the ancillary services covered for Part B inpatients when Part A benefits are not available.  They enter the charge amount obtained by this computation in FL 44.

b.
Hospitals Using Method B (Sliding Scale to Account for Difference between Average Length of Stay for Medicare Patients and that for All Patients).--Not applicable to SNFs. For billing purposes, an inclusive charge for the Part B inpatient ancillary services is determined by applying the same fixed percentage employed in the cost apportionment formula to the hospital's average inpatient ancillary charge.  The average ancillary charge is determined from the hospital's prior year cost report by applying a percentage to its all-inclusive rate based on its total inpatient ancillary costs divided by total costs for all inpatient services (including routine).
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Based on the best available data, the following percentages represent the average ratio of inpatient ancillary service costs that are payable under Part B, when Part A benefits are not available, to total inpatient ancillary service costs:

All Hospitals Except Psychiatric

45%
Psychiatric

48%
The amount derived by multiplying the appropriate percentage figure by the hospital's average inpatient ancillary service charge is entered in FL 44.

c.
Hospitals Using Method C (Hospitals with Established Descending Rates of Charges).--(Not applicable to SNFs.)  An inclusive charge for the Part B ancillary services is determined by applying the same fixed percentage (see below) employed in the cost apportionment formula to the hospital's all-inclusive rate, after application of the descending rates.

The following percentages, based on the best available data, represent the average ratio of inpatient ancillary service costs payable under Part B, when Part A benefits are not available, to total costs of all inpatient services (ancillary and routine).

All Hospitals Except Psychiatric

l6%
   
 
 


Psychiatric


         6%
The amount derived by multiplying the hospital's total charge for inpatient services (ancillary and routine) by the appropriate percentage figure is entered in FL 44.

d.
Hospitals and SNFs Using Method D (Use of Comparable Hospital or SNF Data).--For billing purposes, an inclusive billing rate applicable to the ancillary services covered for Part B inpatients, when Part A benefits are not available, is determined in the same manner and employing the same fixed percentages as those used by Method b hospitals (using 65 percent for SNFs).

The amount derived by multiplying the provider's average inpatient ancillary service charge by the appropriate percentage figure is entered in FL 44.

e.
Hospitals and SNFs Using Method E (Percentage of Per Diem).--For billing purposes, the inclusive charge for Part B inpatient ancillary services is computed by applying the same fixed percentages as those used by Method C hospitals or by using 2.5 percent for SNFs.  The amount derived by multiplying the provider's total charge for inpatient services (ancillary and routine) by the appropriate percentage figure is in FL 44.
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Any payments made by Medicare beneficiaries to providers for Part B inpatient ancillary services which are billable to, and reimbursable by, Medicare under these guidelines must be refunded to the beneficiaries.

3660.5
Hospitals That Do Not Charge.--Participating hospitals that do not charge individuals and also meet the exceptions to the law that normally exclude payment for expenses paid for directly or indirectly by a governmental entity, may be reimbursed the reasonable cost of furnishing covered services to Medicare beneficiaries.  The following special procedures apply to their bills.

o
Part A Services
Computing Medicare Billing Rate.--The Medicare billing rate per day is determined by the following equation:




    Total allowable inpatient cost = cost per day per patient

    Total inpatient days

Thus, the billing rate that appears is the average inpatient cost per day per inpatient as calculated from entries on the latest cost settlement report approved by Medicare. Where this is the provider's first year in the program, determine this rate based on the provider's books and record the appropriate billing rate for services rendered to Medicare beneficiaries.

Computing Medicare Billing Rate (Inpatient).--The Medicare billing rate is determined in the following manner:


                      Total available inpatient cost = Cost per day per patient

    Total inpatient days

Multiply the cost per day per patient by 93 percent for short-term hospitals and by 98 percent for long-term hospitals.  (See §2208.lE of the Provider Reimbursement Manual, Part I, for definitions of "short-term" and "long-term" hospitals.)  Then apply the following fixed percentages.  The result is the Medicare billing rate.

Computing Medicare Billing Rate (Outpatient).--The Medicare billing rate is determined by the following equation:




    Total allowable outpatient costs = average cost per visit

    Total visits (occasions of service)

Thus, the billing rate is the average cost per outpatient visit as calculated from entries on the latest cost settlement report approved by Medicare.  Where this is the provider's first year in the program, determine this rate based on the provider's books and record the appropriate billing rate for services rendered to Medicare beneficiaries.
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A.
Explanation of Medicare Benefits (EOMB).--Where the hospital does not charge for outpatient services, do not send the individual to EOMB.  This avoids confusion and the appearance that the beneficiary is liable for services received.
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3660.6
Billing for Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition (PEN).--Providers can bill for PEN therapy when it meets the coverage guidelines in the Coverage Issues Manual, §§65-10-65-10.3 as a prosthetic device.  HHAs, SNFs, and hospitals that provide PEN supplies, equipment and nutrients as a prosthetic device under Part B must use Form HCFA-1500 to bill the appropriate DME.  The DME regional carrier is determined according to the residence of the beneficiary.

Region A
MetraHealth (Travelers)

DME Region A Service Office

Suite 339, 320 South Pennsylvania Blvd.

Wilkes-Barre, PA  18701-2215

Region B
AdminaStar Federal, Inc.

P.O. Box 7078

Indianapolis, IN  46207-7078

Region C
Palmetto Government Benefits Administrators

Medicare DMERC Operations

P.O. Box 100141

Columbia, SC  29202-3141

Region D
CIGNA

Medicare Region D DMERC

P.O. Box 690

Nashville, TN  37202

Return claims containing PEN charges for Part B services where the bill type is 12, 13, 22, 23, 33, or 34.  Part B payments cannot be made for PEN items furnished during an admission that is covered by Part A.  A separate PEN bill must be sent to the appropriate DME regional carrier when a patient received a combination of Part B or Parts A and B services.

A.
SNF Billing for PEN.--A SNF includes the cost of PEN items it supplies beneficiaries on its cost report.  The services of SNF personnel who administer the PEN therapy are considered routine and are included in the basic Part A payment for a covered stay.  SNF personnel costs to administer PEN therapy are not covered under the Part B prosthetic device benefit.

If PEN supplies, equipment and nutrients qualify as a prosthetic device and the stay is not covered by Part A, they are covered by Part B.  Part B coverage applies regardless of whether the PEN items were furnished by the SNF (see §3137) or an outside supplier.  (See Carriers Manual, §2130.)  The Part B PEN bill must be sent to the DME regional carrier regardless of whether supplied by the SNF or an outside supplier.

Enteral nutrients provided during a stay that is covered by Part A are classified as food and included in the routine Part A payment sent to the SNF.  (See Provider Reimbursement Manual, §2203.1E.) Parenteral nutrient solutions provided during a covered Part A SNF stay are classified as intravenous drugs.  The SNF must bill you for these service as ancillary costs.  (See Provider Reimbursement Manual, §2203.2.)
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3660.7
Pneumococcal Pneumonia, Influenza Virus and Hepatitis B Vaccines.--Part B of Medicare pays 100 percent for pneumococcal pneumonia vaccines (PPV) and influenza virus vaccines and their administration. Deductible and coinsurance do not apply.   Payment is on a reasonable cost basis for the providers listed in subsection B except for, comprehensive outpatient rehabilitation facilities (CORFs), and independent ESRD facilities which are paid based on the lower of the actual charge or 95 percent of the average wholesale price (AWP) as outlined in subsection K.

NOTE:
For PPV and influenza virus vaccines provided to hospital outpatient departments, HHAs and CORFs payment is made under OPPS effective August 1, 2000.  Effective January 1, 2003, payment is made on a reasonable cost basis for hospitals and HHAs and on the lower of charges or 95 percent of the AWP for CORFs.


Part B of Medicare also covers the reasonable cost for hepatitis B vaccine and its administration.  Deductible and coinsurance apply.    For the hepatitis B vaccine payment is on a reasonable cost basis for the providers listed in subsection B except for hospitals, home health agencies and CORFs which are paid under the outpatient prospective payment (OPPS) and independent ESRD facilities which are paid based on the lower of the actual charges or 95 percent average wholesale price (AWP).


See subsection J for payment of these vaccines when provided by a hospice.  

A.
Coverage Requirements.--Effective for services furnished on or after July 1, 2000, Medicare does not require for coverage purposes, that the PPV vaccine and its administration be ordered by a doctor of medicine or osteopathy.  Therefore, the beneficiary may receive the vaccine upon request without a physician’s order and without physician supervision.

Effective for services furnished on or after September 1, 1984, hepatitis B vaccine and its administration is covered if it is ordered by a doctor of medicine or osteopathy and is available to Medicare beneficiaries who are at high or intermediate risk of contracting hepatitis B.

Effective for services furnished on or after May 1, 1993, influenza virus vaccine and its administration is covered when furnished in compliance with any applicable State law by any provider of services or any entity or individual with a supplier number.  Typically, this vaccine is administered once a year in the fall or winter.  Medicare does not require for coverage purposes that the influenza virus vaccine be ordered by a doctor of medicine or osteopathy.  Therefore, the beneficiary may receive the vaccine upon request without a physician's order and without physician supervision.

B.
General Billing Requirements.--Follow the general bill review instructions in §3604.

The following "providers of services" may bill you for these vaccines:

o
Hospitals;

o
Skilled Nursing Facilities (SNFs);

o
Critical Access Hospitals (CAHs);

o
Home Health Agencies (HHAs); and

o
Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facilities (CORFs).

Other billing entities that may bill you are:

o
Independent Renal Dialysis Facilities (RDFs).

All providers bill you for hepatitis B on Form HCFA-1450.  Providers other than independent and provider-based RHCs/FQHCs bill you for influenza and PPV on Form HCFA-1450. Instruct your providers, other than independent and provider-based RHCs/FQHCs, to bill for vaccines and their administration on the same claim.  Separate bills for vaccines and their administration are not required.  The only exceptions to this rule occur when the vaccine is administered during the course
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of an otherwise covered home health visit since the vaccine or its administration is not included in the visit charge. (See subsection H below.) 

NOTE:
See subsection G for billing of these vaccines by rural health clinics (RHCs) and federally qualified health centers (FQHCs) and subsection J for billing by hospices.

C.
HCPCS Coding.--The provider bills for the vaccines using the following HCPCS codes:

90657
Influenza virus vaccine, split virus, 6-35 months dosage, for intramuscular or jet 



injection use;

90658
Influenza virus vaccine, split virus, 3 years and above dosage, for intramuscular or 



jet injection use; 

90659
Influenza virus vaccine, whole virus, for intramuscular or jet injection use;

90732
Pneumococcal polysaccharide vaccine, 23-valent, adult dosage, for subcutaneous 



or intramuscular use;

90740
Hepatitis B vaccine, dialysis or immunosuppressed patient dosage (3 dose schedule for intramuscular use;

90743
Hepatitis B vaccine, adolescent (2 dose schedule) for intramuscular use;

90744
Hepatitis B vaccine, pediatric/adolescent (3 dose schedule) for intramuscular use;

90746
Hepatitis B vaccine, adult dosage, for intramuscular use;

90747
Hepatitis B vaccine, dialysis or immunosuppressed patient dosage (4 dose schedule for intramuscular use;

These codes are for reporting of the vaccines only.  The provider bills for the administration of the vaccines using HCPCS code G0008 for the influenza virus vaccine, G0009 for the PPV vaccine, and G0010 for the hepatitis B vaccine.

D.
Applicable Bill Types.--Bill types 13X, 22X, 23X, 34X, 72X, 75X, and 85X are the only bill types acceptable when billing for influenza and PPV.  When billing for hepatitis B, the applicable bill types are 13X, 22X, 23X, 34X, 71X, 72X, 73X, 75X and 85X. 

E.
Applicable Revenue Codes.--All providers listed in subsection B with the exception of RHCs and FQHCs bill you for the vaccines using revenue code 636 and for the administration of the vaccines using revenue code 771. RHCs and FQHCs follow subsection B for influenza and PPV and bill hepatitis B just like any other RHC/FQHC service using revenue code 52X (freestanding clinic).

F.
Other Coding Requirements.--The provider must report a diagnosis code for each vaccine if the sole purpose for the visit is to receive a vaccine or if a vaccine is the only service billed on a claim.  Providers report code V04.8 for the influenza virus vaccine, code V03.82 for PPV, and code V05.3 for the hepatitis B vaccine. 

In addition, for the influenza virus vaccine providers report UPIN code SLF000 if the vaccine is not ordered by a doctor of medicine or osteopathy and enters condition code M1 in FLs 24-30 when roster billing. (See subsections L and N for a more detailed explanation of roster billing.)


G.
Special Instructions for Independent and Provider-based RHCs/FQHCs.--Independent and provider-based RHCs and FQHCs do not include charges for influenza and PPV on Form HCFA-1450.  They count visits under current procedures except they do not count as visits when the only service involved is the administration of influenza and PPV.  If there was another reason for the visit, the RHC/FQHC should bill for the visit without adding the cost of the influenza and PPV to the charge for the visit on the claim.  Make payment at the time of cost settlement and adjust interim rates to account for this additional cost if you determine that the payment is more than a negligible amount.

Payment for the hepatitis B vaccine is included in the all inclusive rate.  However, RHCs/FQHCs do not bill for a visit when the only service involved is the administration of the hepatitis B vaccine.
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H.
Special Billing Instructions for Regional Home Health Intermediaries (RHHIs).--The following provides billing instructions for HHAs in various situations:




o
Where the sole purpose for an HHA visit is to administer a vaccine (influenza, PPV, or hepatitis B), Medicare will not pay for a skilled nursing visit by an HHA nurse under the HHA benefit.  However, the vaccine and its administration is covered under the vaccine benefit.  The administration should include charges only for the supplies being used and the cost of the injection.

Do not allow HHAs to charge for travel time or other expenses (i.e., gasoline).  In this situation, the HHA bills under bill type 34X and reports revenue code 636 along with the appropriate HCPCS code for the vaccine and revenue code 771 along with the appropriate HCPCS code for the administration.

NOTE:
A separate bill is not allowed for the visit.



o
If a vaccine (influenza, PPV or hepatitis B) is administered during the course of an otherwise covered home health visit (e.g., to perform wound care), the visit would be covered as normal but the HHA must not include the vaccine or its administration in their visit charge.  In this case, the HHA is entitled to payment for the vaccine and its administration under the vaccine benefit. In this situation, the HHA bills under bill type 34X and reports revenue code 636 along with the appropriate HCPCS code for the vaccine and revenue code 771 along with the appropriate HCPCS code for the administration.

NOTE:
A separate bill is required for the visit.



o
Where a beneficiary does not meet the eligibility criteria for home health coverage, a home health nurse may be paid for the vaccine (influenza, PPV or hepatitis B) and its administration. No skilled nursing visit charge is billable.  Administration of the services should include charges only for the supplies being used and the cost of the injection.  Do not pay for travel time or other expenses (e.g., gasoline).  In this situation, the HHA bills under bill type 34X and reports revenue code 636 along with the appropriate HCPCS code for the vaccine and revenue code 771 along with the appropriate HCPCS code for the administration.

If a beneficiary meets the eligibility criteria for coverage, and their spouse does not, and the spouse wants an injection the same time as a nursing visit, instruct your HHAs to bill in accordance with the bullet point above.

I.
Special Billing Instructions for Hospital Inpatients.--When vaccines are provided to inpatients of a hospital, they are covered under the vaccine benefit.  However, the provider bills you on bill type 13X using the discharge date of the hospital stay to avoid editing in the Common Working File (CWF) as a result of hospital bundling rules.  (See subsection M for an exception.)

J.
Special Billing Instructions for Hospices.--Hospices can provide the influenza virus, PPV, and hepatitis B vaccines to those beneficiaries who request them including those who have elected the hospice benefit.  These services are coverable when furnished by the hospice.  Services for the vaccines should be billed to the local carrier on the HCFA-1500.  Payment will be made using the same methodology as if they were a supplier.  Hospices that do not have a supplier number should contact their local carrier to obtain one in order to bill for these benefits.


K.
Payment Procedures for CORF and ESRD Facilities.--Make payment for PPV and influenza vaccines for CORFs and independent ESRD facilities based on the lower of the actual charge or 95 percent of the average wholesale price (AWP).  Deductible and coinsurance do not apply.  Contact your carrier to obtain information in order to make payment for the administration of these vaccines.

Part B of Medicare also covers the hepatitis B vaccine.  For coverage and payment rules for hepatitis B vaccine and its administration, see §2711.4 of the Provider Reimbursement Manual, Part 1, Chapter 27.  Deductible and coinsurance apply.
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Simplified Billing of Influenza Virus Vaccine by Mass Immunizers.--Some potential "mass immunizers," such as hospital outpatient departments and HHAs, have expressed concern about the complexity of billing for the influenza virus vaccine and its administration.  Consequently, to increase the number of beneficiaries who obtain needed preventive immunizations simplified (roster) billing procedures are available to mass immunizers.  A mass immunizer is defined as any entity that gives the influenza virus vaccine to a group of beneficiaries, e.g., at public health clinics, shopping malls, grocery stores, senior citizen homes, and health fairs. To qualify for roster billing, immunizations of at least five beneficiaries on the same date is required. (See subsection O for an exception to this requirement for inpatient hospitals.)

The simplified (roster) claims filing procedure applies to providers other than independent RHCs and free-standing FQHCs that conduct mass immunizations.  Since independent RHCs and freestanding FQHCs do not submit individual HCFA-1450s for the influenza virus vaccine, they do not utilize the simplified billing process.  Instead, payment is made for the vaccine at the time of cost settlement.

The simplified process involves use of the provider billing form (HCFA-1450) with preprinted standardized information relative to the provider and the benefit.  Mass immunizers attach a standard roster to a single pre-printed Form HCFA-1450 that contains the variable claims information regarding the service provider and individual beneficiaries.

The roster must contain, at a minimum, the following information:

o
Provider name and number;

o
Date of service;

o
Patient name and address;

o
Patient date of birth;

o
Patient sex;

o
Patient health insurance claim number; and

o
Beneficiary signature or stamped "signature on file".

NOTE:
A stamped "signature on file" can be used in place of the beneficiary's actual signature for all institutional providers that roster bill from an inpatient or outpatient department provided the provider has a signed authorization on file to bill Medicare for services rendered. In this situation, they are not required to obtain the patient signature on the roster.  However, you have the option of reporting "signature on file" in lieu of obtaining the patient's actual signature. 

For providers using the simplified billing procedure, the modified Form HCFA-1450 shows the following preprinted information in specific FLs:

o
The words "See Attached Roster" in FL 12, (Patient Name);

o
Patient Status code 01 in FL 22 (Patient Status);

o
Condition code M1 in FLs 24-30 (Condition Code); (See NOTE below)

o
Condition code A6 in FLs 24-30 (Condition Code);


o
Revenue code 636 in FL 42 (Revenue Code), along with the appropriate HCPCS code in FL 44 (HCPCS Code);

o
Revenue code 771 in FL 42 (Revenue Code), along with HCPCS code G0008 in FL 44 (HCPCS Code);

o
"Medicare" on line A of FL 50 (Payer);

o
The words "See Attached Roster" on line A of FL 51 (Provider Number);

o
UPIN SLF000 in FL 82; and

o
Diagnosis code V04.8 in FL 67 (Principal Diagnosis Code). 
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Providers conducting mass immunizations are required to complete the following FLs on the preprinted Form HCFA-1450:

o
FL  4 (Type of Bill);

o
FL 47 (Total Charges);

o
FL 85 (Provider Representative); and

o
FL 86 (Date).

NOTE:
Medicare Secondary Payer (MSP) utilization editing is by-passed in CWF for all mass immunizer roster bills.  However, if the provide
r knows that a particular group health plan covers the influenza virus vaccine and all other MSP requirements for the Medicare beneficiary are met, the primary payer must be billed.  First claim development alerts from CWF are not generated for influenza virus vaccines.

Use the beneficiary roster list to generate HCFA-1450s to process influenza virus vaccine claims by mass immunizers indicating condition Code M1 in FLs 24-30 to avoid MSP editing.  Standard System Maintainers will develop the necessary software to generate Form HCFA-1450 records processed through their system.

Providers that do not mass immunize must continue to bill for the influenza virus vaccine using normal billing procedures; i.e., submission of a HCFA-1450 or electronic billing for each beneficiary.

M.
Simplified Billing for Influenza Virus and PPV Vaccine Services by HHAs and SNFs.--The following billing instructions apply to both HHAs and SNFs that roster bill for influenza virus and PPV vaccines under the procedures outlined in subsection L:

o
When they provide the influenza virus vaccine or PPV in a mass immunization setting, they do not have the option to pick and choose whom to bill for this service.  If they are using employees from the certified portion, and as a result will be reflecting these costs on their cost report, they must bill you on the HCFA-1450.

o
If they are using employees from the non-certified portion of the facility (employees of another entity that are not certified as part of the HHA or SNF), and as a result, will not be reflecting these costs on their cost report, they must obtain a provider number and bill their carrier on the HCFA-1500.

o
If employees from both certified and non-certified portions of the HHA or SNF furnish the vaccines at a single mass immunization site, they must prepare two separate rosters, i.e., one for employees of the certified portion to be submitted to you, and one roster for employees of the non-certified portion to be submitted to the carrier.

N.
Simplified Billing of Pneumococcal Pneumonia Vaccine (PPV) by Mass Immunizers.--The simplified (roster) claims filing procedure has been expanded  for PPV.  A mass immunizer is defined as any entity that gives the PPV to a group of beneficiaries, e.g., at public health clinics, shopping malls, grocery stores, senior citizen homes, and health fairs.  To qualify for roster billing, immunizations of at least five beneficiaries on the same date is required.  (See subsection M for an exception to this requirement for inpatient hospitals.)  Part A providers other than independent RHCs and freestanding FQHCs that conduct mass immunizations can roster bill for PPV.

Since RHCs and FQHCs do not submit individual HCFA-1450s for the PPV vaccine, they do not utilize the simplified billing process.  Instead, payment is made for the vaccine at the time of cost settlement.

The simplified process involves use of the provider billing form (HCFA-1450) with preprinted 
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standardized information relative to the provider and the benefit.  Mass immunizers attach a standard roster to a single pre-printed Form HCFA-1450, which will contain the variable claims information regarding the service provider and individual beneficiaries.

The roster must contain, at a minimum, the following information:


o
Provider name and number;


o
Date of service;


o
Patient name and address;


o
Patient date of birth;


o
Patient sex;


o
Patient health insurance claim number; and


o
Beneficiary signature or stamped "signature on file".

NOTE:
A stamped "signature on file" can be used in place of the beneficiary's actual signature for all institutional providers that roster bill from an inpatient or outpatient department provided the provider has a signed authorization on file to bill Medicare for services rendered.  In this situation they are not required to obtain the patient signature on the roster.  However, you have the option of reporting "signature on file" in lieu of obtaining the patient's actual signature.

The roster should contain the following language to be used by providers as a precaution to alert beneficiaries prior to administering the PPV.

WARNING:
The beneficiary's vaccination status must be verified before administering the PPV.  It is acceptable to rely on the patient's memory to determine prior vaccination status.  If the patient is uncertain whether they have been vaccinated within the past 5 years, administer the vaccine.  If patients are certain that they have been vaccinated within the past 5 years, do not revaccinate.

For providers using the simplified billing procedure, the modified Form HCFA-1450 shows the following preprinted information in the specific form locators (FLs):

o
The words "See Attached Roster" in FL 12, (Patient Name);

o
Patient Status code 01 in FL 22 (Patient Status);

o
Condition code M1 in FLs 24-30 (Condition Code);

o
Condition code A6 in FLs 24-30 (Condition Code);

o
Revenue code 636 in FL 42 (Revenue Code), along with HCPCS code 90732 in FL 44 (HCPCS Code);

o
Revenue code 771 in FL 42 (Revenue Code), along with HCPCS code G0009 in FL 44 (HCPCS Code);

o
"Medicare" on line A of FL 50 (Payer);

o
The words "See Attached Roster" on line A of FL 51 (Provider Number); and

o
Diagnosis code V03.82 in FL 67 (Principal Diagnosis Code).

Providers conducting mass immunizations are required to complete the following FLs on the preprinted Form HCFA-1450:

o
FL 4 (Type of Bill);
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o
FL 47 (Total Charges);

o
FL 85 (Provider Representative); and


o
FL 86 (Date). 

NOTE:
Medicare Secondary Payer (MSP) utilization editing is by-passed in CWF for all mass immunizer roster bills.  However, if the provider knows that a particular group health plan covers the PPV and all other MSP requirements for the Medicare beneficiary are met, the primary payer must be billed.  First claim development alerts from CWF are not generated for PPV. 

Use the beneficiary roster list to generate Form HCFA-1450s to process PPV claims by mass immunizers indicating condition code M1 in FLs 24-30 to avoid MSP editing.  Standard System Maintainers will develop the necessary software to generate Form HCFA-1450 records that will process through their system.

Providers that do not mass immunize must continue to bill for PPV using the normal billing method, i.e., submission of a Form HCFA-1450 or electronic billing for each beneficiary.

M.
Inpatient Roster Billing.--The following billing instructions apply to hospitals that roster bill for the influenza virus vaccine and PPV provided to inpatients under the procedures outlined in subsection J and L:

o
Hospitals do not have to wait until patients are discharged to provide the vaccine.  They may provide it anytime during the patient's stay;

o
The roster should reflect the actual date of service;

o
The requirement to provide the vaccine to five or more patients at the same time to meet the requirements for mass immunizers will be waived when vaccines are provided to hospital inpatients.  Therefore, the roster may contain fewer than five patients or fewer than five patients on the same day; and

o
The roster should contain information indicating that the vaccines were provided to inpatients to avoid questions regarding the number of patients or various dates.

N.
Electronic Roster Claims.--As for all other Medicare-covered services, you pay electronic claims more quickly than paper claims.  For payment floor purposes, roster bills are paper bills and may not be paid as quickly as EMC.  (See §3600.1.)  If available, you must offer free, or at-cost, electronic billing software and ensure that the software is as user friendly as possible for the influenza virus vaccine benefit.

3660.8
Immunosuppressive Drugs Furnished to Transplant Patients.--Payment of FDA-approved immunosuppressive drugs is made under Part B.  Medicare pays the reasonable cost of these drugs furnished in skilled nursing facilities (SNFs) and for claims with dates of service prior to August 1, 2000, in hospital outpatient departments.  Medicare pays for claims with dates of service on or after August 1, 2000, for hospital outpatient departments under the outpatient prospective payment system.  Effective for services on and after October 1, 2000, obtain prices for immunosuppressive drugs from the carrier with jurisdiction over the facility location.  Payment is based on 95 % of AWP as determined by the carrier for RDF and inpatient Part B hospital claims.  SNFs continue to be paid based on cost.  Payment is made for those immunosuppressive drugs that have been specifically labeled as such and approved for marketing by the FDA.  Those prescription drugs, such as prednisone, that are used in conjunction with immunosuppressive drugs as part of a therapeutic regimen are reflected in FDA-approved labeling for immunosuppressive drugs.  Therefore, antibiotics, hypertensives, and other drugs that are not directly related to rejection are not covered. (See §3112.4 for Coverage Criteria.)  Deductible and coinsurance apply.
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Coverage of immunosuppressive drugs received as a result of a transplant is contingent upon the transplant being covered by Medicare.  (See §3613.)
Pay for immunosuppressive drugs which are provided outside the approved benefit period if they are covered under some other provision of the law (e.g., when the drugs are covered as inpatient hospital services or are furnished incident to a physician's service).

During a covered stay, include payment for these drugs in your payment to the provider.  If the same patient receives a subsequent transplant operation the immunosuppressive coverage period begins anew (even if the patient is mid-way through the coverage period when the subsequent transplant operation was performed).

The FDA has identified and approved for marketing only the specifically labeled immunosuppressive drugs.  (See §3112.4 for a list of covered drugs and discussion of coverage of other drugs.)

Prescription drugs used in conjunction with immunosuppressive drugs as part of a therapeutic regimen reflected in FDA-approved labeling for immunosuppressive drugs are also covered.  You are expected to keep informed of FDA additions to the list of the immunosuppressive drugs.  Prescriptions generally should be non-refillable and limited to a 30-day supply.  The 30-day guideline is necessary because dosage frequently diminishes over a period of time, and further, it is not uncommon for the physician to change the prescription.  Also, these drugs are expensive and the coinsurance liability on unused drugs could be a financial burden to the beneficiary.  Unless there are special circumstances, do not consider a supply of drugs in excess of 30 days to be reasonable and necessary.  Deny payment accordingly.

A.
Billing Requirements.--The provider bills on Form CMS-1450, or electronic equivalent, with bill type 12X, 13X, 22X, 72X in the State of Washington, 83X, or 85X, as appropriate.  For claims with dates of service prior to April 1, 2000, providers report the following entries:

o
Occurrence code 36 and date in FLs 32-35;

o
Revenue code 250 in FL 42; and

o
Narrative description in FL 43

For claims with dates of service on or after April 1, 2000, providers report:

o
Occurrence code 36 and date in FLs 32-35; 

o
Revenue code 636 in FL 42; 

o
HCPCS code of the immunosuppressive drug in FL 44;

o
Number of units in FL 46 (the number of units billed must accurately reflect the definition of one unit of service in each code narrative.  For example, if fifty 10 mg. Prednisone tablets are dispensed, bill J7506, 100 units (l unit of J7506 = 5 mg).

The provider completes the remaining items in accordance with regular billing instructions.

B.
MSN Messages.--If the claim for an immunosuppressive drug is denied because the benefit period has expired, state on the MSN the following message;

4.2
“This service is covered up to (insert appropriate number) months after transplant and release from the hospital.”
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If the claim for an immunosuppressive drug is partially denied because of the 30 day limitation, use the following message;

4.3
“Prescriptions for immunosuppressive drugs are limited to a 30-day supply.”

If the claim for an immunosuppressive drug is denied because a transplant was not covered, use the following message;

6.1 “This drug is covered only when Medicare pays for the transplant.”

If the claim for an immunosuppressive drug is denied because it was not approved by the FDA, use the following message :



6.2
“Drugs not specifically classified as effective by the Food and Drug Administration are not covered.”

C.
Remittance Advice Messages.--If the claim is denied because the immunosuppressive drug is not approved by the FDA, you use existing American National Standard Institute (ANSI) X-12-835 claim adjustment reason code/message 114, Procedure/product not approved by the Food and Drug Administration.

If the claim is denied because the benefit period has expired or because of the 30 day limitation, you use existing ANSI X-12-835 claim adjustment reason code/message 35, Benefit maximum has been reached.

If the claim is denied for the immunsuppressive drug because a transplant was not covered, you use existing ANSI X-12-835 claim adjustment reason code/message 107, Claim/service denied because the related or qualifying claim/service was not paid or identified on the claim.

3660.9
Payment for CRNA or AA Services.--Anesthesia services furnished on or after January 1, 1990, at a qualified rural hospital by a hospital employed or contracted CRNA or AA can be paid on a reasonable cost basis.  Determine the hospital's qualification using the following criteria.

The hospital must be located in a rural area (as defined for PPS purposes) to be considered.  A rural hospital that qualified and was paid on a reasonable cost basis for CRNA or AA services during calendar year 1989 can continue to be paid on a reasonable cost basis for these services furnished during calendar year 1990 if it can establish before January 1, 1990, that it did not provide more than 500 surgical procedures, both inpatient and outpatient, requiring anesthesia services during 1989.

A rural hospital that was not paid on a reasonable cost basis for CRNA or AA services during calendar year 1989 can be paid on a reasonable cost basis for these services furnished during calendar year 1990 if it establishes before January 1, 1990, that:

o
As of January 1, 1988, it employed or contracted with a CRNA or AA (but not more than one full-time equivalent CRNA or AA); and

o
In both 1987 and 1989, it had a volume of 500 or fewer surgical procedures, including inpatient and outpatient procedures, requiring anesthesia services.

Each CRNA or AA employed by, or under contract with the hospital, must agree in writing not to bill on a fee schedule basis for services furnished at the hospital.  A rural hospital can qualify and continue to be paid on a reasonable cost basis for qualified CRNA or AA services for a calendar year beyond 1990 if it can establish before January 1 of that year that it did not provide more than 500 surgical procedures, both inpatient and outpatient, requiring anesthesia services during the preceding year.  For a calendar year beyond 1990, it must make its election after September 30, but 
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before January 1.  Determine the number of anesthetics by annualizing the number of surgical procedures for the 9-month period ending September 30.

A rural hospital that first elects reasonable cost payment for CRNA services for a calendar year after 1990 must demonstrate that:

o
It had a volume of 500 or fewer surgical procedures, including inpatient and outpatient, requiring anesthesia services in the preceding year; and

o
It meets the criteria that would have been met by a rural hospital first electing reasonable cost in calendar year 1990.

Inform carriers of the names of CRNAs or AAs, the hospitals which they have agreements with, and the effective dates to prevent duplicate payments.  If the CRNA or AA bills Part B for anesthesia services furnished prior to the hospital's election of reasonable cost payments, the carrier must recover the overpayment from the CRNA or AA.

Rev. 1848
6-342.3
	10-02
	BILL REVIEW
	3660.10


3660.10
Mammography Screening.--Section 4163 of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990 added §1834(c) of the Act to provide for Part B coverage of mammography screening performed on or after January 1, 1991.  The term "screening mammography" means a radiologic procedure provided to an asymptomatic woman for the purpose of early detection of breast cancer and includes a physician's interpretation of the results of the procedure.  Unlike diagnostic mammographies, there do not need to be signs, symptoms, or history of breast disease in order for the exam to be covered.

There is no requirement that the screening mammography examination be prescribed by a physician for an eligible beneficiary to be covered.  Payment may be made for a screening mammography furnished to a woman at her direct request.

Prior to October 1, 1994, providers that perform screening mammographies must request and be recommended for certification by the State certification agency and approved by CMS before payment is made.  Effective October 1, 1994, providers that perform mammography services (diagnostic and screening) must be issued a certificate from the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) before payment is made.  (See §3660.16 for more detailed instructions.)  A provider that arranges for another entity to perform a screening mammography for one of its patients must assure, prior to October 1, 1994, that the entity is certified to perform the screening, or on or after October 1, 1994, must assure that the entity has been issued a certificate by FDA.  If the entity that performed the screening mammography is not certified, deny the claim utilizing the denial language in subsection G.

Section 4101 of the Balanced Budget Act (BBA) of 1997 provides for annual screening mammographies for women over 39 and waives the Part B deductible.  Coverage applies as follows: 

o
No payment may be made for a screening mammography performed on a woman under 35 years of age;

o
Pay for only one screening mammography performed on a woman between her 35th and 40th birthday (ages 35 thru 39); or 

o
For a woman over 39, pay for a screening mammography performed after 11 full months have passed following the month in which the last screening mammography was performed.

A.
Determining 11 Month Period.--To determine the 11 month period, start your count beginning with the month after the month in which a previous screening mammography was performed.

EXAMPLE:
The beneficiary received a screening mammography in January 1991.  Start your count beginning with February 1991.  The beneficiary is eligible to receive another screening mammography in January 1992 (the month after 11 full months have elapsed).

B.
Payment.--There is no Part B deductible.  However, coinsurance is applicable.  Following are three categories of billing for screening mammography services:

o
Professional component of mammography services (that is, for the physician's interpretation of the results of the examination), 

o
Technical component (all other services), or 
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o
Both professional and technical components (global).  However, global billing is not permitted for services furnished in provider outpatient department, except for CAHs electing the optional method of payment for mammography services furnished on or after January 1, 2002.

Claims with dates of service prior to January 1, 2002, are subject to a payment limitation.  When the technical and professional components of the screening mammography are billed separately, the payment limit is adjusted to reflect either the professional or technical component only.  That is, the limitation ($62.10 in calendar year 1996, $63.34 in calendar year 1997, $64.73 in calendar year 1998, $66.22 in calendar year 1999, $67.81 in calendar year 2000 and $69.23 in calendar year 2001) applicable to global billing for screening is allocated between the professional and technical components as set forth by regulations.  For example, in calendar year 2000, 32 percent of the $67.81 limit, or $21.69, is used in determining payment for the professional component and 68 percent of the $67.81 limit, or $46.12 is used in determining payment for the technical component.

Payment for the technical component equals 80 percent of the least of the:

o
Actual charge for the technical component of the service;

o
Amount determined for the technical component of a bilateral diagnostic mammogram (HCPCS code 76091) for the service under the radiology fee schedule in 1991; or for services furnished on or after January 1, 1992, under the Medicare physicians' fee schedule (MPFS); or 

o
Technical portion of the screening mammography limit.  This is an amount determined by multiplying the screening mammography limit ($59.63 in calendar year 1994 by 63 percent, $60.88 in calendar year 1995, $62.10 in calendar year 1996, $63.34 in calendar year 1997, $64.73 in calendar year 1998, $66.22 in calendar year 1999, $67.81 in calendar year 2000, and $69.23 in calendar year 2001) by 68 percent.

See subsection C below for payment examples.

For claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2002, §104 of the Benefits Improvement and Protection Act (BIPA) 2000, provides for payment of screening mammographies under the Medicare Physician Fee Schedule (MPFS) for such services furnished in hospitals, skilled nursing facilities (SNFs), and in CAHs not electing the optional method of payment for outpatient services.  The payment for code 76092 is equal to the lower of the actual charge or locality specific technical component payment amount under the MPFS.  Program payment for the service is 80 percent of the lower amount and coinsurance is 20 percent.  This is a final payment.

In addition, a new HCPCS code 76085, "Digitization of film radiographic images with computer analysis for lesion detection and further physician review for interpretation, screening mammography (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)" for computer aided detection (CAD), has been established as an add-on code that can be billed in conjunction with the primary service screening mammography code 76092.  Payment will be made under the MPFS. There is no Part B deductible.  However, coinsurance is applicable.  (See §3660.20D for billing and payment of CAD when billed in conjunction with digital screening or diagnostic mammograms.) 

When a screening CAD (76085) is billed in conjunction with a screening mammography (76092) and the screening mammography (76092) fails the age and frequency edits in CWF both services will be rejected by CWF.
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Return to provider claims containing code 76085 that do not also contain HCPCS code 76092 with an explanation that payment for code 76085 cannot be made when billed alone.

You were furnished with a mammography benefit pricing file via Program Memorandum (PM) A- 104, CR 1811, dated August 23, 200l.  Use this file to pay claims containing the above codes.

For CAHs, see §3610.22 for those that have elected the optional method of payment for outpatient services.  Pay these CAHs for screening mammographies furnished on or after January 1, 2002 at 115 percent of the lesser of:


o
Eighty percent of the actual charges of the CAH for the screening mammography, including both the radiologic procedure and the physician’s interpretation, or 


o
Eighty percent of the global payment amount under the MPFS for the screening mammography.

C.
Determining Payment Amount For Technical Component for Claims with Dates of Service Prior to January 1, 2002.--This provides for the payment calculation of the technical portion of a screening mammography.  For services in 2000, pay the lower of:

o
Billed charges for HCPCS code 76092;

o
$46.12 limit; or

o
The physicians' fee schedule amount for the technical component of HCPCS code 76091.

NOTE:
For services in 1991, use the fee schedule amount for the technical component of HCPCS code 76092 (since there is no price for HCPCS code 76092, use the technical RVS (3.79) for HCPCS code 76091 and the conversion factor to determine the fee schedule amount).

The screening mammography payment is a final payment, not a payment limit, as are other radiology services, and is not subject to the radiology blend.  Therefore, determine the payment in your system before remittance.

EXAMPLE:

$90.00  Provider charges;

$75.00  Physicians' fee schedule amount; and

$46.12  Technical portion of the screening mammography limit (68% of $67.81).

Payment is 80 percent of the lower of:

$90.00  Provider charges;

$75.00  Physicians' fee schedule amount for the technical component; or

$46.12  Technical portion of the screening mammography limit.
To calculate the payment, select the lower of:

$90.00  Provider charges;

$75.00  Physicians' fee schedule amount for the technical component; or

$46.12  Technical portion of the screening mammography limit.
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Pay 80 percent of the remainder.  Do not apply the provider's interim rate.  This is a final payment to the provider.

In this case:

$46.12 x 80% = $36.90 payment to the provider.

To determine the patient's liability, multiply the actual charge by 20 percent.  The result is the patient’s liability.

In this case:

$90.00 x 20% = $18.00 (coinsurance).

NOTE:  This payment limitation does not apply to claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2002.

D.
Billing Requirements.--Providers bill for the technical component portion of the screening mammography on Form HCFA-1450 under bill type 14X, 22X, 23X, or 85X, using revenue code 403 and HCPCS code 76092, except for CAHs who have elected the optional method of reimbursement who bill the carrier on the CMS-1500 for the global amount.  See subsection B for payment requirements.  Separate bills are required for claims with dates of service prior to January 1, 2002.  Providers include on the bill only charges for the mammography screening. Separate bills are not required for claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2002.  (See below for Rural Health Clinics (RHCs) and Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs).)

For claims with dates of service prior to January 1, 2002, provider-based RHCs and FQHCs bill the intermediary for the technical component and their carrier for the professional component of the screening mammography.  Provider-based RHCs and FQHCs utilize bill type 14X, 22X, 23X or 85X as appropriate when billing the intermediary for this service.  Independent RHCs and free-standing FQHCs bill their carrier for both the technical and professional components.  Payment is made based on the limitation.

For claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2002, the professional component of a screening mammography furnished within an RHC/FQHC by a physician or non-physician is considered an RHC/FQHC service.  RHCs and FQHCs bill you under bill type 71X or 73X for the professional component along with revenue code 403 and HCPCS code 76085 or 76092.  Payment will be made under the all-inclusive rate.  Specific revenue coding and HCPCS coding is required for this service in order for CWF to perform age and frequency editing.

Payment should not be for a screening mammography unless the claim contains a related visit code. Therefore, install an edit in your system to assure payment is not made for revenue code 403 unless the claim also contains a visit revenue code (520/521).

The technical component of a screening mammography is outside the scope of the RHC/FQHC benefit.  The provider of the technical service bills their carrier on Form CMS-1500.

The technical component of a screening mammography for provider-based RHCs/FQHCs is typically furnished by the provider.  The provider of that service bills you under bill type 14X, 22X, 23X or 85X as appropriate using their outpatient provider number (not the RHC/FQHC provider number since these services are not covered as RHC/FQHC services).  The appropriate revenue code is 403 and the appropriate HCPCS codes are 76085 and 76092.
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On every screening claim with dates of service October 1, 1997 thru December 31, 1997, where the patient is not a high risk individual, the provider enters in FL 67, “Principal Diagnosis Code," the following code:



o
V76.12 “Other screening mammography.”

If the screening is for a high risk individual, the provider enters in FL 67, “Principal Diagnoses Code,” the following code:

o
V76.11 “Screening mammogram for high risk patient.”

In addition, for high risk individuals, providers also report one of the following applicable codes in FL 68, “Other Diagnoses Codes”:

o
V10.3 “Personal history - Malignant neoplasm female breast;”

o
V16.3 “Family history - Malignant neoplasm breast;” or

o
V15.89 “Other specified personal history representing hazards to health.”

The following chart indicates the ICD-9 diagnosis codes providers report for each high risk category:

High Risk Category



Appropriate Diagnosis Code
A personal history of breast cancer


V10.3

A mother, sister, or daughter who has

breast cancer






V16.3

Not given birth prior to age 30


V15.89

A personal history of biopsy-proven

benign breast disease




V15.89

On every screening claim with dates of service on or after January 1, 1998,  providers enter in FL 67, “Principal Diagnosis Code,” the following code:

o
V76.12 “Other screening mammography.”

NOTE:
Providers code the ICD-9 diagnosis codes to the appropriate fourth or fifth digit. Omit decimal points for data entry purposes.  In addition, due to the BBA of 1997, there is no need for providers to continue to report the high risk diagnosis codes effective January 1, 1998.

E.
Actions Required.--Consider the following when determining whether payment may  be made:

o
Presence of revenue code 403;

o
Presence of HCPCS code 76092;

o
Date of last screening mammography; and

o
Age of beneficiary.

Expand your system to edit to accept revenue code 403 for bill types 14X, 22X, 23X, 71X. 73X or 85X.  CWF records are annotated with the date of the first (technical or global) screening 
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mammography claim received.  The record is updated based on the next covered (technical or global) claim received.  Assume the claim is the first received for the beneficiary where your records do not contain a date of last screening, and process accordingly.  In addition, use of the 14X bill type will require you to change your system, if you have not already done so, to allow other than clinical diagnostic laboratory services for nonpatients.


F.
Data for CWF and PS&R.--Include revenue code, HCPCS code, units, and covered charges in the financial data section (fields 65a- 65j).  Report the payment amount for revenue code 403 in field 65g, "Rate," and the billed charges in field 65h, "Charges", of the CWF record.  In addition, report special override code 1 in field 65j, “Special Action”, of the CWF record to avoid application of the Part B deductible.

Include in the financial data portion of the PS&R UNIBILL, revenue code, HCPCS code, units, charges, and rate (fee schedule amount).

The PS&R system will include screening mammographies on a separate report from cost-based payments.  See your PS&R guidelines for specific information.

G.
Special Billing Instructions When a Radiologist Interpretation Results in Additional Films (Claims with Dates of Service October 1, 1998 through December 31, 2001).--Radiologists who interpret screening mammographies are allowed to order and interpret additional films based on the results of the screening mammogram while a beneficiary is still at the facility for the screening exam. Where a radiologist’s interpretation results in additional films, the mammography is no longer considered a screening exam for application of age and frequency standards or for payment purposes. When this occurs, the claim should be billed and paid as a diagnostic mammography instead of a screening mammography.  However, since the original intent for the exam was for a screening, for statistical purposes, the claim is considered a screening.

The claim must be prepared reflecting the diagnostic revenue code (401) along with HCPCS code 76090, 76091, G0204, G0206 or G0236 as appropriate, and modifier GH “diagnostic mammogram converted from screening mammogram on same day”.  Statistics will be collected based on the presence of modifier GH. A separate claim is not required.  Modify your system to accept modifier GH.  Regular billing instructions remain in place for screening mammographies that do not fit this situation. (See subsection D for appropriate bill types and §3660.19 for payment methods.)



H.
Special Billing Instructions When a Radiologist Interpretation Results in Additional Films (Claims with Dates of Service on or after January 1, 2002.)--Radiologists who interpret screening mammographies are allowed to order and interpret additional films based on the results of the screening mammogram while a beneficiary is still at the facility for the screening exam.  When a radiologist's interpretation results in additional films, Medicare will now pay for both the screening and diagnostic mammogram.


The diagnostic claim must be prepared reflecting the diagnostic revenue code (401) along with HCPCS code 76090, 76091, G0204, G0206 or G0236 and modifier GG "Performance and payment of a screening mammogram and diagnostic mammogram on the same patient, same day."  Modify your system to accept modifier GG.  Reporting of this modifier is needed for data collection purposes. Regular billing instructions remain in place for screening mammographies that do not fit this situation.  See subsection D for appropriate bill types, §3660.19 for detailed information regarding HCPCS code G0236, and §3660.20 for detailed information regarding HCPCS codes G0204 and G0206.

I.
Medicare Summary Notice (MSN) and Explanation of Your Medicare Benefits (EOMB) Messages.--Intermediaries that have not yet converted to MSN should utilize the following EOMB messages.  Intermediaries who have converted to MSN should utilize the following MSN messages. 
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If the claim is denied because the beneficiary is under 35 years of age, state on the EOMB or MSN the following message:

"Screening mammography is not covered for women under 35 years of age."

AEl examen de mamografía para mujeres menores de 35 años no está cubierto.@

(MSN message number 18-3 or EOMB message number 18.18)

If the claim is denied for a woman 35-39 because she has previously received this examination, state on the EOMB or MSN the following message:

“A screening mammography is covered only once for women age 35-39.”

“AUn examen de mamografía es cubierto una sola vez para mujeres entre las edades 


de 35-39 años.”

(MSN message number 18-6 or EOMB message number 18.19)

If the claim is denied because the period of time between screenings for the woman based on age has not passed, state on the EOMB or MSN the following message:
"This service is being denied because it has not been 12 months since your last 



examination of this kind."

“Este servicio fue denegado debido a que no han transcurrido 12 meses desde su 


último examen de esta clase.” 

(MSN message number 18-4 or EOMB message number 18.20) 

If the claim is denied because the provider that performed the screening is not certified, state on the EOMB or MSN the following message:

“This service cannot be paid when provided in this location/facility.”

“Este servicio no se puede pagar cuando es administrado en esta facilidad/localidad.”

(MSN message number 16-2 or EOMB message number 16.4)

In addition to the above denial messages, you have the option of using the following message on the MSN or EOMB:

“Screening mammograms are covered annually for women 40 years of age and 



older.”

“Un examen de mamografía es cubierto una vez al año para mujeres de 40 años 


de edad o más.”




(MSN message number 18-12 or EOMB message number 18.21)


J.
Remittance Advice Messages.--If the claim is denied because the beneficiary is under 35 years of age, you use existing American National Standard Institute (ANSI) X-12-835 claim adjustment reason code/message 6, “The procedure code is inconsistent with the patient’s age” along with line level remark code M37, “Service is not covered when the beneficiary is under age 35.”

If the claim is denied for a woman 35-39 because she has previously received this examination, use existing ANSI X-12-835 claim adjustment reason code/message 119, “Benefit maximum for this time period has been reached” along with line level remark code M89, “Not covered more than once under age 40.”

If the claim is denied for a woman age 40 and above because she has previously received this examination within the past 12 months, use existing ANSI X-12-835 claim adjustment reason code/message 119, “Benefit maximum for this time period has been reached” along with line level remark code M90, “Not covered more than once in a 12-month period.”
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If the claim is denied because the provider that performed the screening is not certified, use existing ANSI X-12-835 claim adjustment reason code/message B7, “This provider was not certified for this procedure/service on this date of service.”
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3660.11
Self-Administered Drugs and Biologicals.--Drugs and biologicals furnished to outpatients for therapeutic purposes that are self-administered are not covered by Medicare unless those drugs and biologicals must be put directly into an item of durable medical equipment or a prosthetic device, the statute provides for such coverage (including blood clotting factors, drugs used in immunosuppressive therapy, erythropoietin (EPO), certain oral anti-cancer drugs  and their associated antiemetics), or the ordinarily non-covered, self-administered drug insulin is administered in an emergency situation to a patient in a diabetic coma.  (See §3112.4.)
3660.12
Self-Administered Drug Administered In An Emergency Situation.--Pay for the ordinarily non-covered, self-administered drug insulin administered in an emergency situation to a patient in a diabetic coma.  The provider bills for the aforementioned drug on Form HCFA-1450 or its electronic equivalent with bill type 13X, 83X, or 85X, as appropriate.  The provider reports value code A4 and its related dollar amount (the amount included in covered charges for the ordinarily non-covered, self-administrable drug insulin administered to the patient in an emergency situation) in FLs 39-41 under revenue code 637 (self-administrable drugs not requiring detailed coding) in FL 42.  The provider completes the remaining items in accordance with regular billing instructions. 

NOTE:
Do not utilize revenue code 637 (self-administrable drugs not requiring detailed coding) for the reporting of those self-administered drugs and biologicals that are statutorily covered. (See §3112.4.)  Providers should continue to follow existing reporting requirements for those self-administered drugs and biologicals.
3660.13
Oral Cancer Drugs.--Pay for self-administrable oral versions of covered injectable cancer drugs prescribed as an anti-cancer chemotherapeutic agent when the oral drugs are furnished on or after January 1, 1994.  To be covered, an oral cancer drug must:

o
Be prescribed by a physician or practitioner as an anti-cancer chemotherapeutic agent;

o
Be a drug or biological approved by the FDA for the prescribed use; 

o
Have the same active ingredients as a non-self administrable, anti-cancer drug or biological that is covered when furnished incident to a physicians service.  The oral anti-cancer drug and the non-self-administrable drug must have the same chemical/generic name as indicated by the FDA's Approved Drug and Products (Orange Book), Physician's Desk Reference (PDR), or an authoritative drug compendium; or

--
Effective January 1, 1999, be a FDA-approved oral anti-cancer Prodrug, an oral drug ingested into the body that metabolizes into the same active ingredient that is found in the non-self-administrable form of the drug;

o
Be used for the same indications (including off label uses) as the non-self-administrable form of the drug; and

o
Be reasonable and necessary for the individual patient.

Generic/Chemical Name

How Supplied

HCPCS

Busulfan





2 mg/ORAL

J8510
Capecitabine




150mg/ORAL

J8520

Capecitabine




500mg/ORAL

J8521


Methotrexate




2.5 mg/ORAL

J8610
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Cyclophosphamide


25 mg/ORAL

J8530

50 mg/ORAL

J8530       (Treat 50 mg. as 2 units) 

Etoposide




50 mg/ORAL

J8560

Melphalan




2 mg/ORAL

J8600

Prescription Drug,

 

ORAL


J8999

Chemotherapeutic, NOS

Part B of Medicare pays 80 percent of the reasonable cost of oral cancer drugs furnished by a provider.  Deductible and coinsurance apply.  The provider bills for these drugs on Form HCFA-1450 or its electronic equivalent.  The provider enters revenue code 636 in FL 42 of the UB-92, the name and HCPCS of the oral drug in FL 43 of the UB-92 (revenue description), and the number of tablets or capsules in FL 46 of the UB-92.  Each tablet or capsule is equal to one unit, except for 50 mg./ORAL of cyclophosphamide (J8530), which is shown as 2 units. Notify providers of the names and HCPCS of the covered drugs.  Providers report oral anti-cancer Prodrugs under revenue 636 in FL 42 and HCPCS code J8999 in FL 44. The provider completes the remaining items in accordance with regular billing instructions.  Do not pay for oral cancer drugs or oral anti-cancer Prodrugs unless a diagnosis of cancer appears in FLs 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, or 75 of the HCFA-1450. 

A.
EOMB Messages.--If the claim for an oral cancer drug is denied because it was not approved by FDA, is not considered to be a medically accepted treatment for cancer, or is not the chemical equivalent of a covered injectable cancer drug, state the appropriate message on the EOMB:

o
"Medicare does not pay for oral cancer drugs that are not approved by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration."

o
"Medicare does not pay for this type of oral drug because it has not been proven to be medically acceptable for treating this type of cancer."

o
"Medicare does not pay for oral cancer drugs that do not have the same active ingredients as the drug would have if given by injection."

3660.14
Self-Administered Anti-emetic Drugs.--Effective with dates of service on or after January 24, 1996, pay for self-administrable oral or rectal versions of self-administered anti-emetic drugs when they are necessary for the administration and absorption of primary Medicare covered oral anti-cancer chemotherapeutic agents when a high likelihood of vomiting exists. The self-administered anti-emetic drug is covered as a necessary means for the administration of the oral anti-cancer drug (similar to a syringe and needle necessary for injectable administration).  Self-administered anti-emetics which are prescribed for use to permit the patient to tolerate the primary anti-cancer drug in higher doses for longer periods are not covered.  In addition, self-administered anti-emetics used to reduce the side effects of nausea and vomiting brought on by the primary drug are not included beyond the administration necessary to achieve drug absorption. (See '3112.4.)

A.
Billing Requirements.--The provider bills for these drugs on Form HCFA-1450 or its electronic equivalent.  The cost of the drug is billed under revenue code 636 in FL 42.  For claims with dates of service on or after January 24, 1996 through March 31, 1996, the provider will report HCPCS code J3490 in FL 44.  For dates of service on or after April 1, 1996, one of the following HCPCS codes is reported in FL44, as appropriate:

K0415
Prescription anti-emetic drug, oral, per 1 mg, for use in conjunction with oral anti-cancer drug, not otherwise specified; or

K0416
Prescription anti-emetic drug, rectal, per 1 mg, for use in conjunction with oral anti-cancer drug, not otherwise specified.
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The Outpatient Code Editor (OCE) will not recognize K0415 or K0416 as valid HCPCS codes for services prior to January 1, 1997.  Add these codes with an effective date of April 1, 1996 to the tables you use to accept local codes.  
The name of the self-administered anti-emetic drug is entered in FL 43 and the number of units in FL 46.  Each milligram of the tablet, capsule, or rectal suppository is equal to one unit.  The provider completes the remaining items in accordance with regular billing instructions.

B.
Application of Deductible and Coinsurance.--Payment for the drug is made under Part B. Medicare pays 80 percent of the reasonable cost of the self-administered antiemetic drugs furnished 

by a provider.  Deductible and coinsurance apply.

C.
Edits.--Common working file (CWF) edits these claims to assure the beneficiary is receiving the self-administered anti-emetic drug in conjunction with a Medicare covered oral anti-cancer drug.  If the claim is rejected by CWF because the beneficiary is not receiving an oral anti-cancer drug, return the claim to the provider for denial of payment. 

D.
Denied Messages.--If the claim for a self-administered anti-emetic drug is denied because the beneficiary is not receiving oral anti-cancer drugs in conjunction with the self-administered anti-emetic drug, state the following message on the EOMB:

“Medicare does not pay for self-administered anti-emetic drugs that are not 

  

administered with a Medicare covered oral anti-cancer drug.”

3660.15
Oral Anti-Nausea Drugs as Full Therapeutic Replacements for Intravenous Dosage Forms As Part of a Cancer Chemotherapeutic Regimen.--Section 4557 of the Balanced Budget Act of 1997 provides coverage for claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 1998 for oral anti-emetic drugs as full therapeutic replacements for intravenous dosage forms as part of a chemotherapeutic regimen provided that the drug(s) be administered or prescribed by a physician for use immediately before, at, or within 48 hours after the time of administration of the chemotherapeutic agent. 

For purposes of this provision, the allowable period of covered therapy shall be defined to include day one, the date of service of the chemotherapy drug (beginning with the time of treatment), plus a period not to exceed 2 additional calendar days, or a maximum period up to 48 hours.  The oral anti-emetic drug(s) should only be prescribed on a per chemotherapy treatment basis.  For example, only enough of the oral anti-emetic(s) for one 24 or 48 hour dosage regimen (depending upon the drug) should be prescribed/supplied for each incidence of chemotherapy treatment at a time. The beneficiary’s medical record must be documented to reflect that the beneficiary is receiving the oral anti-emetic drug(s) as full therapeutic replacement for an intravenous anti-emetic drug as part of a cancer chemotherapeutic regimen.  This will indicate that the Q codes listed in §3660.15A should be reported by providers when billing for the oral anti-emetic(s).  The use of the appropriate Q code(s) on the claim will serve as affirmation of the correct use of the benefit. CWF edits these claims to assure that the beneficiary is receiving the oral anti-emetic(s) as part of a cancer chemotherapeutic regimen by requiring a diagnosis of cancer.  (See §3112.4.)  

Payment for these drugs is made under Part B.  Medicare pays 80 percent of the reasonable cost of these drugs furnished by a provider.  Deductible and coinsurance apply.

The provider bills for these drugs on Form HCFA-1450 or its electronic equivalent.  


A.
Revenue Code and HCPCS Reporting.--Providers bill for the cost of the oral anti-emetic drug(s) under revenue code 636 in FL 42 “Revenue Code.”  For claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 1998 through March 31, 1998, providers report HCPCS code J3490 in FL 44 
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“HCPCS/Rates.”  For dates of service on or after April 1, 1998 providers report the following HCPCS code(s), as appropriate, in FL 44: 

Q0163
DIPHENHYDRAMINE HYDROCHLORIDE, 50 mg, oral, FDA approved prescription anti-emetic, for use as a complete therapeutic substitute for an IV anti-emetic at time of chemotherapy treatment not to exceed a 48 hour dosage regimen.

Q0164
PROCHLORPERAZINE MALEATE, 5 mg, oral, FDA approved prescription anti-emetic, for use as a complete therapeutic substitute for an IV anti-emetic at the time of chemotherapy treatment, not to exceed a 48 hour dosage regimen.

Q0165
PROCHLORPERAZINE MALEATE, 10 mg, oral, FDA approved prescription anti-emetic, for use as a complete therapeutic substitute for an IV anti-emetic at the time of chemotherapy treatment, not to exceed a 48 hour dosage regimen.

Q0166
GRANISETRON HYDROCHLORIDE, 1 mg, oral, FDA approved prescription anti-emetic, for use as a complete therapeutic substitute for an IV anti-emetic at the time of chemotherapy treatment, not to exceed a 24 hour dosage regimen.

Q0167
DRONABINOL, 2.5 mg, oral, FDA approved prescription anti-emetic, for use as a complete therapeutic substitute for an IV anti-emetic at the time of chemotherapy treatment, not to exceed a 48 hour dosage regimen.

Q0168
DRONABINOL, 5 mg, oral, FDA approved prescription anti-emetic, for use as a complete therapeutic substitute for an IV anti-emetic at the time of chemotherapy treatment, not to exceed a 48 hour dosage regimen.

Q0169
PROMETHAZINE HYDROCHLORIDE, 12.5 mg, oral, FDA approved prescription anti-emetic, for use as a complete therapeutic substitute for an IV anti-emetic at the time of chemotherapy treatment, not to exceed a 48 hour dosage regimen.

Q0170
PROMETHAZINE HYDROCHLORIDE, 25 mg, oral, FDA approved prescription anti-emetic, for use as a complete therapeutic substitute for an IV anti-emetic at the time of chemotherapy treatment, not to exceed a 48 hour dosage regimen.

Q0171
CHLORPROMAZINE HYDROCHLORIDE, 10 mg, oral, FDA approved prescription anti-emetic, for use as a complete therapeutic substitute for an IV anti-emetic at the time of chemotherapy treatment, not to exceed a 48 hour dosage regimen.

Q0172
CHLORPROMAZINE HYDROCHLORIDE, 25 mg, oral, FDA approved prescription anti-emetic, for use as a complete therapeutic substitute for an IV anti-emetic at the time of chemotherapy treatment, not to exceed a 48 hour dosage regimen.

Q0173
TRIMETHOBENZAMIDE HYDROCHLORIDE, 250 mg, oral, FDA approved prescription anti-emetic, for use as a complete therapeutic substitute for an IV anti-emetic at the time of chemotherapy treatment, not to exceed a 48 hour dosage regimen.

Q0174
THIETHYLPERAZINE MALEATE, 10 mg, oral, FDA approved prescription anti-emetic, for use as a complete therapeutic substitute for an IV anti-emetic at the time of chemotherapy treatment, not to exceed a 48 hour dosage regimen.

Q0175
PERPHENAZINE, 4 mg, oral, FDA approved prescription anti-emetic, for use as a complete therapeutic substitute for an IV anti-emetic at the time of chemotherapy treatment, not to exceed a 48 hour dosage regimen.
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Q0176
PERPHENAZINE, 8 mg, oral, FDA approved prescription anti-emetic, for use as a complete therapeutic substitute for an IV anti-emetic at the time of chemotherapy treatment, not to exceed a 48 hours dosage regimen.

Q0177
HYDROXYZINE PAMOATE, 25 mg, oral, FDA approved prescription anti-emetic, for use as a complete therapeutic substitute for an IV anti-emetic at the time of chemotherapy treatment, not to exceed a 48 hour dosage regimen.

Q0178
HYDROXYZINE PAMOATE, 50 mg, oral, FDA approved prescription anti-emetic, for use as a complete therapeutic substitute for an IV anti-emetic at the time of chemotherapy treatment, not to exceed a 48 hour dosage regimen.

Q0179
ONDANSETRON HYDROCHLORIDE, 8 mg, oral, FDA approved prescription anti-emetic, for use as a complete therapeutic substitute for an IV anti-emetic at the time of chemotherapy treatment, not to exceed a 48 hour dosage regimen.

Q0180
DOLASETRON MESYLATE, 100 mg, oral, FDA approved prescription anti-emetic, for use as a complete therapeutic substitute for an IV anti-emetic at the time of chemotherapy treatment, not to exceed a 24 hour dosage regimen.

Q0181
UNSPECIFIED ORAL DOSAGE FORM, FDA approved prescription anti-emetic, for use as a complete therapeutic substitute for a IV anti-emetic at the time of chemotherapy treatment, not to exceed a 48 hour dosage regimen. 

NOTE:
The 24 hour maximum drug supply limitation on dispensing, for HCPCS codes Q0166 and Q0180, has been established to bring the Medicare benefit as it applies to these two therapeutic entities in conformity with the Indications and Usage section of currently Food and Drug Administration approved product labeling for each affected drug product.

In addition, when billing for chemotherapy drugs (which includes oral cancer and IV chemotherapy drugs), providers must report the HCPCS code of the chemotherapy drug in FL 44 under revenue code 636 in FL 42, except for HHAs (bill types 32X, 33X, and 34X).  HHAs coverage of these drugs is under the DME benefit, when necessary, for the effective use of DME as defined in §3629.F.9. HHAs report the drug HCPCS code under revenue code 294.
NOTE:
When billing for an oral anti-emetic drug(s) and the provider is utilizing the hard copy UB-92 (Form HCFA-1450), the provider must report the name of the oral anti-emetic drug(s) in FL 43 “Description” on the appropriate revenue lines. 

B.
Line Item Dates of Service Reporting.--When billing for an oral anti-emetic drug(s) used as full replacement for intravenous forms, providers are required to report line item dates of service for the oral anti-emetic(s).  Line item dates of service are reported in FL 45 “Service Date” (MMDDYYYY).  (See example below.)

C.
Service Unit Reporting.--Providers are required to report the number of units of the oral anti-emetic drug(s) in FL 46 “Service Units” for each drug reported.  Each HCPCS code descriptor is equal to one service unit.  

Providers complete the remaining items in accordance with regular billing instructions.

3660.16
Mammography Quality Standards Act (MQSA).--The MQSA requires the Secretary to ensure that all facilities that provide mammography services meet national quality standards.  
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Effective October 1, 1994, all facilities providing screening and diagnostic mammography services (except VA facilities) must have a certificate issued by FDA to continue to operate.  On September 30, 1994, HCFA stopped conducting surveys of screening mammography facilities.  The responsibility for collecting certificate fees and surveying mammography facilities (screening and diagnostic) was transferred to the FDA, Center for Devices and Radiological Health.

A.
General.--Pay diagnostic and screening mammography services for claims submitted by your providers only if the provider furnishing the service has been issued an MQSA certificate by the FDA.  You are responsible for determining prior to payment that the provider has a certificate. In addition, you are also responsible for ensuring that payment is not made in situations where a provider's certificate has expired, or it has been suspended or revoked or the provider has been issued a written notification by the FDA stating that it must cease conducting mammography examinations because it is not in compliance with certain critical FDA certification requirements.

B.
Under Arrangements.--When a provider obtains mammography services for its patients under arrangements with another facility, the provider must ensure that the facility performing the services has been issued a MQSA certificate from the FDA.

C.
Denied Services.--If the provider that performed the mammography service has not been issued a certificate by the FDA or the certificate is suspended or revoked, deny the claim utilizing the denial language in §3660.10.H, relating to certified facilities.

D.
Notification of Certified Facilities.--The FDA will provide HCFA with a listing of all providers that have been issued certificates to perform mammography services and HCFA will notify you accordingly.  You will also be notified of situations where a provider's certificate has expired, or has been suspended or revoked.  The information provided to you will include the providers name, address, six position certification number, and effective/termination dates.

3660.17
Colorectal Screening.--Section 4104 of the Balanced Budget Act of 1997 (P.L. 105-33) provides for Part B coverage of various colorectal examinations performed on or after January 1, 1998.  Medicare will cover the following tests/procedures furnished for the purpose of early detection of colorectal cancer.  Coverage of colorectal cancer screening tests includes the following procedures furnished to an individual for the early detection of colorectal cancer.



o
Screening fecal-occult blood test;



o
Screening flexible sigmoidoscopy;



o
Screening colonoscopy, for high risk individuals; and



o
Screening barium enema as an alternative to screening flexible sigmoidoscopy or screening colonoscopy.

A.
HCPCS Coding.--The following new HCPCS codes have been established for these services:

o
G0107--Colorectal cancer screening; fecal-occult blood test, 1-3 simultaneous determinations;

o
G0104--Colorectal cancer screening; flexible sigmoidoscopy;

o
G0105--Colorectal cancer screening; colonoscopy on individual at high risk; 

o
G0106--Colorectal cancer screening; barium enema; as an alternative to G0104, screening sigmoidoscopy;

o
G0120--Colorectal cancer screening; barium enema; as an alternative to G0105, screening colonoscopy;



o
G0121--Colorectal cancer screening; colonoscopy on individual not meeting criteria for high risk;
NOTE:
Effective for services furnished on or after July 1, 2001, the description of this code (G0121) has been revised to remove the term “non-covered”

o
G0122--Colorectal cancer screening; barium enema (non-covered).
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B.
Coverage.--The following are the coverage criteria for these new screenings:

o
 Screening fecal-occult blood tests (code G0107) are covered at a frequency of once every 12 months for beneficiaries who have attained age 50 (i.e., at least 11 months have passed following the month in which the last covered screening fecal-occult blood test was done).  Screening fecal-occult blood test means a guaiac-based test for peroxidase activity, in which the beneficiary completes it by taking samples from two different sites of three consecutive stools.  This screening requires a written order from the beneficiary’s attending physician.  (The term “attending physician” means a doctor of medicine or osteopathy (as defined in §1861(r)(1) of the Act) who is fully knowledgeable about the beneficiary’s medical condition, and who would be responsible for using the results of any examination performed in the overall management of the beneficiary’s specific medical problem.)

o
Screening flexible sigmoidoscopies (code G0104) are covered at a frequency of once every 48 months for beneficiaries who have attained age 50 (i.e., at least 47 months have passed following the month in which the last covered screening flexible sigmoidoscopy was done).  If during the course of a screening flexible sigmoidoscopy a lesion or growth is detected which results in a biopsy or removal of the growth, the appropriate diagnostic procedure classified as a flexible sigmoidoscopy with biopsy or removal should be billed and paid rather than code G0104.  This screening must be performed by a doctor of medicine or osteopathy.  See below for criteria for claims furnished on or after July 1, 2001.

o
Screening colonoscopies (code G0105) are covered at a frequency of once every 24 months for beneficiaries at high risk for colorectal cancer (i.e., at least 23 months have passed following the month in which the last covered screening colonoscopy was done).  High risk for colorectoral cancer means an individual with one or more of the following:

--
A close relative (sibling, parent, or child) who has had colorectal cancer or an adenomatous polyposis;

--
A family history of familial adenomatous polyposis;

--
A family history of hereditary nonpolyposis colorectal cancer;

--
A personal history of adenomatous polyps; 

--
A personal history of colorectal cancer; or

--
Inflammatory bowel disease, including Crohn’s Disease and ulcerative colitis.

If during the course of the screening colonoscopy, a lesion or growth is detected which results in a biopsy or removal of the growth, the appropriate diagnostic procedure classified as a colonoscopy with biopsy or removal should be billed and paid rather than code G0105.  This screening must be performed by a doctor of medicine or osteopathy.

Section 103 of the Benefits and Improvement and Protection Act for 2000 provides for coverage of screening colonoscopies performed on or after July 1, 2001, for individuals not at high risk for colorectal cancer.  Screening colonoscopies (G0121) are covered at a frequency of once every 10 years for beneficiaries not at high risk for colorectal cancer (i.e., at least 119 months have passed following the month in which the last covered screening colonoscopy was done), or in the case of such individuals who may have had a covered screening flexible sigmoidoscopy, they have to wait another 4 years before they qualify for a covered screening colonoscopy (i.e., at least 47 months will have passed following the month in which the last covered screening flexible sigmoidoscopy was performed).  In addition, this provision also amended the frequency of coverage for screening flexible sigmoidoscopies (code G0104).  Screening flexible sigmoidoscopies are covered once every 48 months unless the beneficiary is not at high risk for colorectal cancer and has had a screening
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colonoscopy (code G0121) within the last 10 years.  A beneficiary not at high risk is not covered for a screening flexible sigmoidoscopy until 119 months after the month he/she received the screening colonoscopy.

o
Screening barium enema examinations (codes G0106 and G0120) are covered as an alternative to either a screening sigmoidoscopy (code G0104) or a screening colonoscopy (code G0105) examination.  The same frequency parameters specified in the law for screening sigmoidoscopy and screening colonoscopy apply. 

--
In the case of an individual age 50 or over, payment may be made for a screening barium enema examination (code G0106) performed after at least 47 months have passed following the month in which the last screening barium enema or screening flexible sigmoidoscopy was performed.

--
In the case of an individual who is at high risk for colorectal cancer, payment may be made for a screening barium enema examination performed after at least 23 months have passed following the month in which the last screening barium enema or the last screening colonoscopy was performed.

--
The screening barium enema must be ordered in writing after a determination that the test is the appropriate screening test.  This means that in the case of a particular individual, the attending physician must determine that the estimated screening potential for the barium enema is equal to or greater than the screening potential that has been estimated for screening flexible sigmoidoscopy, or for a screening colonoscopy, as appropriate, for the same individual.  The screening single contrast barium enema also requires a written order from the beneficiary’s attending physician in the same manner as described above for the screening double contrast barium enema examination.

Listed below are some examples of diagnoses that meet the high risk criteria for colorectal cancer. This is not an all inclusive list.  There may be more conditions which may be coded and at the medical directors’ discretion.

ICD-9-CM Codes

Personal History:

V10.05 Personal history of malignant neoplasm of large intestine

V10.06 Personal history of malignant of rectum, rectosigmoid junction, and anus

Chronic Digestive Disease Condition

555.0 Regional enteritis of small intestine

555.1 Regional enteritis of large intestine

555.2 Regional enteritis of small intestine with large intestine

555.9 Regional enteritis of unspecified site

556.0 Ulcerative (chronic) enterocolitis
556.1 Ulcerative (chronic) ileocolitis

556.2 Ulcerative (chronic) proctitis

556.3 Ulcerative (chronic) proctosigmoiditis

556.8 Other ulcerative colitis

556.9 Ulcerative colitis, unspecified (non-specific PDX on the MCE)
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Inflammatory Bowel

558.2 Toxic gastroenteritis and colitis

558.9 Other and unspecified non-infectious gastroenteritis and colitis

C.
Non-covered Services.--Two non-covered HCPCS codes have been created to assist in editing for the following:

o
Code G0121 (colorectal cancer screening; colonoscopy on an individual not meeting criteria for high risk) should be used when this procedure is performed on a beneficiary who does NOT meet the criteria for high risk.  This service should be denied as a non-covered Medicare service.  The beneficiary is liable for payment.

NOTE:
This code is a covered service for dates of service on or after July 1, 2001.
o
Code G0122 (colorectal cancer screening; barium enema) should be used when a screening barium enema is performed NOT as a alternative to either a screening colonoscopy (code G0105) or a screening flexible sigmoidoscopy (code G0104).  This service should be denied as a non-covered Medicare service.  The beneficiary is liable for payment.

Reporting of these non-covered codes will also allow claims to be billed and denied for beneficiaries who need a Medicare denial for other insurance purposes.
D.
Determining Frequency Standards.--To determine the 11, 23, 47, and 119 month periods, start your count beginning with the month after the month in which a previous test/procedure was performed.

EXAMPLE:
The beneficiary received a fecal-occult blood test in January 1998.  Start your count beginning with February 1998.  The beneficiary is eligible to receive another blood test in January 1999 (the month after 11 full months have passed).

E.
Billing Requirements for Intermediaries.--Follow the general bill review instructions in §3604 of the Medicare Intermediary Manual, Part 3.  Hospitals bill you on Form HCFA-1450 using bill type 13x, 83x, or 85x.  In addition, the hospital bills revenue codes and HCPCS codes as follows:



Screening
            Rev Code

HCPCS Code
      Test/Procedure

occult blood test
         30X
 

G0107

barium enema
                 32X 
 

G0106, G0120, G0122

flexible sigmoidoscopy       *

 

G0104

colonoscopy-high risk        * 
                
G0105, G0121

*The appropriate revenue code when reporting any other surgical procedure.

F.
Payment Requirements for Intermediaries.--Payment with the exception of fecal-occult blood test will be as follows:

o
Payment for screening flexible sigmoidoscopy (code G0104) will be under outpatient prospective payment system (OPPS) for hospital outpatient departments and on a reasonable cost basis for critical access hospitals (CAHs); and
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· Payment for screening colonoscopy (code G0105), and payment for screening barium enema (codes G0106 or G0120) will be under OPPS for hospital outpatient departments and on a reasonable cost basis for CAHs.  There is no beneficiary liability for CAHs.

For screening fecal-occult blood test (code G0107) payment is under the clinical diagnostic laboratory fee schedule using payment amount associated with G0107; and on a reasonable cost basis for CAHs.

G.
Special Billing Instructions for Hospital Inpatients.--When these tests/procedures are provided to inpatients of a hospital, they are covered under this benefit.  However, the provider bills you on bill type 13X using the discharge date of the hospital stay to avoid editing in the Common Working File (CWF) as a result of the hospital bundling rules.

H.
Common Working Files (CWF) Edits.--Effective for dates of service January 1, 1998, and later, CWF will edit all claims for colorectal screening for age and frequency standards.  CWF will also edit fiscal intermediary claims for valid procedure codes (G0104, G0105, G0106, G0107, G0120, G0121, and G0122) and for valid bill types.  CWF currently edits for valid HCPCS codes for carriers.

I.
Medicare Summary Notices (MSN) and Explanation of Your Medicare Benefits (EOMB) Messages.--Intermediaries that have not yet converted to  MSN should utilize the following EOMB messages.  Intermediaries that have converted to MSN should utilize the following MSN messages.
If the claim for a screening fecal-occult blood test, a screening flexible sigmoidoscopy, or a barium enema is being denied because of the age of the beneficiaries, state on the MSN or EOMB the following message:

“This service is not covered for beneficiaries under 50 years of age” (MSN Message 18-13, EOMB Message 18-22).

If the claim for a screening fecal-occult blood test, a screening colonoscopy, a screening flexible sigmoidoscopy, or a barium enema is being denied because the time period between the same test or procedure has not passed, state on the MSN or EOMB the following message:

“Service is being denied because it has not been (12, 24, 48, 120) months since your last (test/procedure) of this kind” (MSN Message 18-14, EOMB Message 18-23).

If the claim is being denied for a screening colonoscopy or a barium enema because the beneficiary is not at a high risk, state on the MSN or EOMB the following message:
“Medicare only covers this procedure for beneficiaries considered to be at a high risk for colorectal cancer” (MSN Message 18-15, EOMB Message 18-24).

If the claim is being denied because payment has already been made for a screening flexible sigmoidoscopy (code G0104), screening colonoscopy (code G0105), or a screening barium enema (codes G0106 and G0120), use the following message:

“This item or service was denied because payment has already been made for a similar procedure within a set timeframe.” (MSN Message 18-16, EOMB Message 18-25).
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The above message (MSN 18-16 and EOMB 18-25) should only be used when a certain 

screening procedure is performed as an alternative to another screening procedure.  For 

example:  If the claims history indicates a payment has been made for code G0120 and an 

incoming claim is submitted for code G0105, within 24 months, the incoming claim should 

be denied.

If an invalid procedure code is reported return the claim to the provider as outlined in 3656.5C1.

If the claim is being denied for non-covered screening procedure codes G0121 or G0122, use the following message:

“Medicare does not pay for this item or service.”  (MSN Message 16.10, EOMB Message 16.17).

J.
Remittance Advice Notices.--If the claim for a screening fecal-occult blood test, a screening flexible sigmoidoscopy, or a barium enema is being denied because the patient is under 50 years of age, use existing American National Standard Institute (ANSI) X-12-835 claim adjustment reason code 6 “The procedure code is inconsistent with the patient’s age,” at line level along with line level remark code M82 “Service is not covered when beneficiary is under age 50."

If the claim for a screening fecal-occult blood test, a screening colonoscopy, a screening flexible sigmoidoscopy, or a barium enema is being denied because the time period between the test/procedure has not passed, use existing ANSI X12-835 claim adjustment reason code 119 “Benefit maximum for this time period has been reached” at the line level.

If the claim is being denied for a screening colonoscopy or a barium enema because the beneficiary is not at a high risk, use existing ANSI X-12-835 claim adjustment reason code 46 “This procedure is not covered” along with line level remark code M83 “Service is not covered unless the beneficiary is classified as a high risk.”

If the service is being denied because payment has already been made for a similar procedure within the set timeframe, use existing ANSI X-12-835 claim adjustment reason code 18, “Duplicate claim/service” along with line level remark code M86 “This service is denied because payment has already been made for a similar procedure within a set timeframe.”

If the claim is being denied because the procedure code is invalid, use existing ANSI X-12-835 claim adjustment reason code B18 “Claim/Service denied because this procedure code/modifier was invalid on the date of service or claim submission” at the line level.

If the claim is being denied for non-covered screening procedure codes G0121 or G0122, use existing ANSI X12-835 claim adjustment reason code 49, “These are non-covered services because this is a routine exam or screening procedure done in conjunction with a routine exam.”

K.
Ambulatory Surgical Center Facility Fee.--CPT code 45378, which is used to code a diagnostic colonoscopy, is on the list of procedures approved by Medicare for payment of an ambulatory surgical center (ASC) facility fee under §1833(I) of the Act.  CPT code 45378 is currently assigned to ASC payment group 2.  HCFA therefore added the new code G0105, colorectal cancer screening; colonoscopy on individual at high risk, to the ASC list effective for services furnished on or after January 1, 1998.  HCFA believes that the facility services are the same whether the procedure is a screening or a diagnostic colonoscopy, and HCFA is, therefore, assigning code G0105 to payment group 2, which is the same payment rate assigned to CPT code 45378.  If during the course of the screening colonoscopy performed at an ASC, a lesion or growth is detected which results in a biopsy or removal of the growth, the appropriate diagnostic procedure classified as a colonoscopy with biopsy or removal should be billed rather than code G0105.
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3660.18
Extracorporeal Immunoadsorption (ECI) Using Protein A Columns.--Extracorporeal immunoadsorption using Protein A columns has been developed for the purpose of selectively removing circulating immune complexes (CIC) and immunoglobulins (IgG) from patients in whom these substances are associated with their diseases.  The technique involves pumping the patient's anticoagulated venous blood through a cell separator from which 1-3 liters of plasma are collected and perfused over adsorbent columns, after which the plasma rejoins the separated, unprocessed cells and is retransfused to the patient.

For claims with dates of service on or after May 6, 1991 through December 31, 2000, the use of Protein A columns is covered by Medicare only for the treatment of patients with idiopathic thrombocytopenia purpura (ITP) failing other treatments.

For claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2001, Medicare covers the use of Protein A columns for the treatment of ITP.  In addition, Medicare covers the use of Protein A columns for the treatment of rheumatoid arthritis (RA) under the following conditions:

1.
Patient has severe RA.  Patient disease is active, having > 5 swollen joints, > 20 tender joints, and morning stiffness > 60 minutes.


2.
Patient has failed an adequate course of a minimum of 3 Disease Modifying Anti-Rheumatic Drugs (DMARDs).  Failure does not include intolerance.

Other uses of these columns are currently considered to be investigational and/or experimental and, therefore, not reasonable and necessary under the Medicare law. (See §1862(a)(1)(A) of the Act.) (Refer to §35-90 of the Coverage Issues Manual.) 

In hospital outpatient departments, payment is made under Part B on a reasonable cost basis for claims with dates of service prior to August 1, 2000.  Payment for claims with dates of service on 

or after August 1, 2000, is made under the outpatient prospective payment system.  Payment is made on a reasonable cost basis in critical access hospitals (CAHs).  Deductible and coinsurance apply.

Follow the general bill review instructions in §3604.  Hospitals bill you on Form HCFA-1450 or electronic equivalent.


A.
Applicable Bill Types.--The appropriate bill types are 12X, 13X, 83X, and 85X.
Hospitals utilizing the UB-92 flat file use record type 40 to report bill type.  Record type (Field No. 1), sequence number (Field No. 2), patient control number (Field No. 3), and type of bill (Field No. 4) are required.

Hospitals utilizing the hard copy UB-92 (Form HCFA-1450), report the applicable bill type in Form Locator (FL) 4 “Type of Bill”.

Hospitals utilizing the Medicare A 837 Health Care Claim version 3051 implementations 3A.01 and 1A.C1, report the applicable bill type in 2-130-CLM01, CLM05-01, and CLM05-03.

B.
Revenue Code Reporting.--Hospitals report revenue code 940.  Hospitals utilizing the UB-92 flat file use record type 61, Revenue Code (Field No. 5).  Hospitals utilizing the hard copy UB-92 report the revenue code in FL 42 “Revenue Code.”  Hospitals utilizing the Medicare A 837 Health Care Claim version 3051 implementations 3A.01 and 1A.C1, report the applicable revenue code in 2-395-SV201.
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C.
HCPCS Code Reporting.--For claims with dates of service on or after May 6, 1991, hospitals report HCPCS code Q0068 (extracorporeal plasmapheresis, immunoadsorption with staphylococcal protein A columns).  For claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2000, extracorporeal affinity column adsorption and plasma reinfusion).  Hospitals utilizing the UB-92 flat file, use record type 61, HCPCS code (Field No. 6) to report HCPCS/CPT code.  Hospitals utilizing the hard copy UB-92, report the HCPCS/CPT code in FL 44 “HCPCS/Rates.”  Hospitals utilizing the Medicare A 837 Health Care Claim version 3051 implementations 3A.01 and 1A.C1, report the HCPCS/CPT in 2-395-SV202-02.


D.
ICD-9-CM Reporting.--For claims with dates of service on or after May 6, 1991, hospitals report ICD-9 code 287.3 (Primary thrombocytopenia).  For claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2001, hospitals report 287.3 (primary thrombocytopenia), 714.0 (rheumatoid arthritis), 714.1 (Felty’s syndrome), 714.2 (other rheumatoid arthritis with visceral or systemic involvement), 714.30, 714.31, 714.32, or 714.33 (types of juvenile rheumatoid arthritis).  Hospitals utilizing the UB-92 flat file, use record type 70, Principal Diagnosis Code/Other Diagnoses Code (Field No. 4-12) to report the ICD-9 code.  Hospitals utilizing the hard copy UB-92, report the ICD-9 code in FLs 67 –75 (Principal Diagnosis Code/Other Diagnoses Codes).  Hospitals utilizing the Medicare A 837 Health Care Claim version 3051 implementations 3A.01 and 1A.C1, report the ICD-9 in 2-225.A- HI02-02 through HI10-02.


E.
Edits.--For claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2001, deny claims reflecting any diagnosis code (ICD-9) other than 287.3, 714.0, 714.1, 714.2, 714.30, 714.31, 714.32, or 714.33 when reported with CPT code 36521.


F.
MSN/EOMB Messages.--If the claim is denied use the following message:

21.22/16.58
Medicare does not pay for this service because it is considered investigational and/or experimental in these circumstances.

G. Remittance Advice Messages.--If the claim is denied, you use existing American National Standard Institute (ANSI) X-12-835 claim adjustment reason code/message B22, “This claim/service is denied/reduced based on the diagnosis.”

3660.19
Diagnostic Mammography.--A radiological mammogram is a covered diagnostic test under the following conditions:


o
A patient has distinct signs and symptoms for which a mammogram is indicated;




o
A patient has a history of breast cancer; or




o
A patient is asymptomatic, but on the basis of the patient's history and other factors the physician considers significant, the physician's judgment is that a mammogram is appropriate.


Payment for diagnostic mammograms are made under OPPS for hospital outpatient departments, on a reasonable cost basis for CAHs, under the MPFS for SNFs, and under the all inclusive rate for the professional component furnished in an RHC or FQHC.


RHCs and FQHCs bill you under bill type 71X or 73X for the professional component along with revenue code 401 and HCPCS codes 76090 or 76091.
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Payment should not be made for a diagnostic mammography unless the claim contains a related visit code.  Therefore, install an edit in your system to assure payment is not made for revenue code 401 unless the claim also contains a visit revenue code (520/521).

The technical component of a diagnostic mammography is outside the scope of the RHC/FQHC benefit.  The provider of that technical service bills their carrier on Form CMS-1500.

The technical component of a diagnostic mammography for a provider-based RHC/FQHC, is typically furnished by the provider.  The provider of that service bills you under bill type 14X, 22X, 23X or 85X as appropriate using their outpatient provider number (not the RHC/FQHC provider number since these services are not covered as RHC/FQHC services.)  The appropriate revenue code is 401 and the appropriate HCPCS codes are 76090, 76091 and G0236.

A new HCPCS code G0236, "Digitization of film radiographic images with computer analysis for lesion detection and further physician review for interpretation, diagnostic mammography (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)" for computer-aided detection (CAD), has been established as an add-on code that can be billed in conjunction with the primary service diagnostic mammography code 76090 or 76091.  Payment will be made under OPPS for hospital outpatient departments, on a reasonable cost basis for CAHs, under the MPFS for SNFs, and under the all inclusive rate for the professional component provided in an RHC or FQHC.  The Part B deductible and coinsurance apply.  (See §3660.20D for billing and payment of CAD when billed in conjunction with digital screening or diagnostic mammograms.)

RHCs and FQHCs must report revenue code 401 and HCPCS code G0236 when performing this service.  Payment is made as described above for diagnostic mammographies.

Return to provider claims containing code G0236 that do not also contain HCPCS code 76090 or 76091 with an explanation that payment for code G0236 cannot be made when billed alone.

You were furnished with a mammography benefit pricing file via Program Memorandum (PM) A-01-104, dated August 23, 2001, CR 1811.  Use this file to pay claims containing the above codes.

For CAHs, see §3610.22 for those that have elected the optional method of payment for outpatient services.  Pay these CAHs for the professional component (PC) of the diagnostic mammographies furnished on or after January 1, 2002 at 115 percent of the lesser of:


o
Eighty percent of the actual charges of the CAH for the physicians interpretation of the diagnostic mammography, or 


o
Eighty percent of the PC determined under the MPFS for the diagnostic mammography.

3660.20
Diagnostic and Screening Mammograms Performed with New Technologies.--Section 104 of the Benefits Improvement and Protection Act 2000, (BIPA) entitled Modernization of Screening Mammography Benefit, provides for new payment methodologies for both diagnostic and screening mammograms that utilize advanced new technologies for the period April 1, 2001, through December 31, 2001.
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Payment restrictions for digital screening and diagnostic mammography apply to those facilities that meet all FDA certifications as provided under the Mammography Quality Standards Act as described in §3660.16.


A.
Payment Requirements for Claims with Dates of Service on or After April 1, 2001 through December 31, 2001.--Providers billing for the technical component of screening and diagnostic mammographies that utilize advanced technologies use one of six new HCPCS codes, G0202 - G0207.  See below for how payment for each of the codes will be determined during the period April 1, 2001 through December 31, 2001.  Payment for codes G0202 through G0205 are based, in part, on the MPFS payment amounts.  The amounts that are based on the MPFS that you will need in calculating the new payments for these codes were furnished to you in a BIPA mammography benefit pricing file for implementation on April 1, 2001.


o
HCPCS code G0202, Screening mammography producing direct digital image, bilateral, all views.  Payment will be the lesser of the provider's charge or the amount that will be provided for this code in the pricing file.  (That amount is 150 percent of the locality specific technical component payment amount under the physician fee schedule for CPT code 76091, the code for bilateral diagnostic mammogram, during 2001.)  Deductible does not apply.  Coinsurance will equal 20 percent of the lesser of the actual charge or 150 percent of the locality specific payment of CPT code 76091.


o
HCPCS code G0203, Screening mammography, film processed to produce digital image analyzed for potential abnormalities, bilateral, all views.  Payment will be equal to the lesser of the actual charge for the procedure, the amount that will be provided in the pricing file (which represents 68 percent of the locality specific global payment amount for a bilateral diagnostic mammography (CPT 76091) under the physician fee schedule), or $57.28 (which represents the amount of the 2001 statutory limit for a screening mammography attributable to the technical component of the service, plus the technical portion of the $15.00 add-on for 2001 which is provided under the new legislation).  Deductible does not apply.  Coinsurance is 20 percent of the charge.


o
HCPCS code G0204, Diagnostic mammography, direct digital image, bilateral, all views. Payment will be the lesser of the provider's charge or the amount that will be provided for this code in the pricing file.  (That amount is 150 percent of the locality specific amount paid under the physician fee schedule for the technical component (TC) of CPT code 76091, the code for a bilateral diagnostic mammogram.)  Deductible is applicable.  Coinsurance will equal 20 percent of the lesser of the actual charge or 150 percent of the locality specific payment of CPT code 76091.


o
HCPCS code G0205, Diagnostic mammography, film processed to produce digital image analyzed for potential abnormalities, bilateral, all views.  Payment will be equal to the lesser of the actual charge for the procedure, the amount that will be provided in the pricing file (which represents 68 percent of the locality specific global payment amount for a bilateral diagnostic mammography (CPT 76091) under the physician fee schedule), or $57.28 (which represents the amount of the 2001 statutory limit for a screening mammography attributable to the technical component of the service, plus the technical portion of the $15.00 add-on for 2001 which is provided under the new legislation).  Deductible applies.  Coinsurance is 20 percent of the charge.


o
HCPCS code G0206, Diagnostic mammography, direct digital image, unilateral, all views. Payment will be made based on the same amount that is paid to the provider, under the payment method applicable to the specific provider type (i.e., hospital, rural health clinic, etc.) for CPT code 76090, the code for a mammogram, one breast.  For example, this service, when furnished as a hospital outpatient service, will be paid the amount under the outpatient prospective payment system (OPPS) for CPT code 76090.  Deductible applies.  Coinsurance is the national unadjusted coinsurance for the APC wage adjusted for the specific hospital.
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o
HCPCS code G0207, Diagnostic mammography, film processed to produce digital image analyzed for potential abnormalities, unilateral, all view.  Payment will be based on the same amount that is paid to the provider, under the payment method applicable to the specific provider type (i.e., hospital, rural health clinic, etc.) for CPT code 76090, the code for mammogram, one breast.  For example, this service, when furnished as a hospital outpatient service, will be paid the amount payable under the OPPS for CPT code 76090.  Deductible applies.  Coinsurance is the national unadjusted coinsurance for the APC wage adjusted for the specific hospital.


B.
Payment Requirements for Services Furnished on or After January 1, 2002.--Payment will be made as follows:

Code G0202

Payment will be equal to the lower of the actual charge or the locality specific technical component payment amount under the MPFS when performed in a hospital outpatient department, CAH, or SNF.  Coinsurance is 20 percent of the lower amount, the Program pays 80 percent.






Deductible does not apply.

Code G0204

Payment will be made under OPPS for hospital outpatient departments. Coinsurance is the national unadjusted coinsurance for the APC wage adjusted for the specific hospital.  Payment will be made on a reasonable cost basis for CAHs and coinsurance is based on charges.  Payment is made under the MPFS when performed in a SNF and coinsurance is 20 percent of the lower of the actual charge or the MPFS amount.

Deductible applies.

Code G0206

Payment will be made under OPPS for hospital outpatient departments. Coinsurance is the national unadjusted coinsurance for the APC wage adjusted for the specific hospital.  Payment will be made on a reasonable cost basis for CAHs and coinsurance is based on charges.  Payment is made under the MPFS when performed in a SNF.  Coinsurance is 20 percent of the lower of the actual charge or the MPFS amount.

Deductible applies.

You were furnished with a mammography benefit pricing file and record layout via Program Memorandum (PM) A-01-104, dated August 23, 2001, CR 1811.  Use this pricing file to pay claims containing the above codes.

For CAHs, see §3610.22 for those that have elected the optional method of payment for outpatient services.  For code G0202, see §3660.10B and for codes G0204 and G0206, see §3660.19.

C.
Billing Requirements.--Providers  bill for the technical portion of screening and diagnostic mammograms on Form HCFA-1450 under bill type 14X, 22X, 23X, or 85X.  The professional component is billed to the carrier on Form CMS-1500 (or electronic equivalent).

Providers bill for digital screening mammographies on Form HCFA-1450, utilizing revenue code 403 and HCPCS G0202 or G0203.

Providers bill for digital diagnostic mammographies on Form HCFA-1450, utilizing revenue code 401 and HCPCS G0204, G0205, G0206 or G0207.

NOTE:
Codes G0203, G0205 and G0207 are not billable codes for claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2002.
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HCPCS codes 76092 (screening mammography-film) and G0202 or G0203 (screening mammography-digital) should not be billed together since only one type of screening mammography will be paid.  Therefore, advise your providers not to submit claims reflecting both a film screening mammography (76092) and a digital screening mammography (G0202 or G0203).  Also advise your providers not to submit claims reflecting HCPCS codes 76090 or 76091 (diagnostic mammography-film) and G0204 or G0206 (diagnostic mammography-digital).  Install an edit in your system to return claims to the provider when both a film and digital screening or diagnostic mammography are reported.



D.
Billing and Payment of Computer Aided Detection (CAD) Services.--Code 76085, “Digitization of film radiographic images with computer analysis for lesion detection and further physician review for interpretation, screening mammography”, for CAD has been established as an add on code that can be billed in conjunction with primary service code G0202.  Payment will be made under the MPFS for code 76085.  There is no Part B deductible.  However, coinsurance is applicable.  (See §3660.10B for billing and payment of CAD when billed in conjunction with a film screening mammogram.)


Return to provider claims containing code 76085 that do not also contain code G0202 with an explanation that payment for code 76085 cannot be made when billed alone.


Code G0236, “Digitization of film radiographic images with computer analysis for lesion detection and further physician review for interpretation, diagnostic mammography”, for CAD has been established as an add on code that can be billed in conjunction with primary service code G0204 or G0206.  For code G0236, payment will be made under OPPS for hospital outpatient departments, on a reasonable cost basis for CAHs and under the MPFS for SNFs.  The Part B deductible and coinsurance apply.  (See §3660.19 for billing and payment of CAD when billed in conjunction with a film diagnostic mammogram.)


Return to provider claims containing code G0236 that do not also contain code G0204 or G0206 with an explanation that payment for code G0236 cannot be made when billed alone.


NOTE:
Add-on codes cannot be billed by themselves.  They must be accompanied by one of the other mammography codes.  Add-on code 76085 must be billed with 76092 or G0202.  Add-on code G0236 must be billed with 76091, G0204 or G0206.

3661.
HOSPITAL OUTPATIENT PARTIAL HOSPITALIZATION SERVICES

Medicare Part B coverage is available for hospital outpatient partial hospitalization services.  (See §3112.7.D for a description of services covered under this benefit.)


A.
Billing Requirements.--Section 1861(ff) of the Act defines the services covered under the partial hospitalization benefit in a hospital or critical access hospital (CAH) outpatient setting. However, no separate payment methodology for these services is mandated.  Therefore, in order to make proper payment, hospitals and CAHs are required to component bill for any service provided under this benefit.

Under component billing, hospitals and CAHs are required to report a revenue code and the charge for each individual covered service furnished under a partial hospitalization program.  In addition, hospital outpatient departments are required to report HCPCS codes.  CAHs are not required to report HCPCS codes for this benefit.  Billing as individual services assures that only those partial hospitalization services covered under §1861(ff) of the Act are paid by the Medicare program.

Hospital outpatient departments bill you for partial hospitalization services on the Form HCFA-1450 (or electronic equivalent) under bill type 13X or 14X as appropriate.  CAH outpatient departments bill under 85X.  Follow bill review instructions in §3604 with the following exceptions.
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Bills must contain an acceptable revenue code.  They are as follows:

Revenue

Code


Description
250


Drugs and Biologicals

43x


Occupational Therapy

904


Activity Therapy

910


Psychiatric/Psychological Services

914


Individual Therapy

915


Group Therapy

916


Family Therapy

918


Testing

942


Education Training

Hospitals and CAHs are required to report condition code 41 in FLs 24-30 to indicate the claim is for partial hospitalization services.

Hospitals other than CAHs are also required to report appropriate HCPCS codes as follows: 

Revenue Code

Description




HCPCS Code
43X



Occupational Therapy


*G0129

904



Activity Therapy



**G0176


(Partial Hospitalization)

910



Psychiatric General


90801, 90802,



Services





90899 
914



Individual




90816, 90817, 90818, 90819, 90821,


Psychotherapy



90822, 90823, 90824, 90826, 90827,













90828, or 90829

915



Group Psychotherapy


90849, 90853, or



90857

916



Family Psychotherapy


90846, 90847, or



90849

918



Psychiatric Testing



96100, 96115, or



96117


942



Education Training



***G0177

Edit to assure that HCPCS are present when the above revenue codes are billed and that they are valid HCPCS codes.  Do not edit for the matching of revenue code to HCPCS.

*The definition of code G0129 is as follows:


“Occupational therapy services requiring the skills of a qualified occupational therapist, furnished as a component of a partial hospitalization treatment program, per day,”

**The definition of code G0176 is as follows:
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“Activity therapy, such as music dance, art or play therapies not for recreation, related to the care and treatment of patient’s disabling mental health problems, per session (45 minutes or more).”

***The definition of code G0177 is as follows:
“Training and educational services related to the care and treatment of patient’s disabling mental health problems, per session (45 minutes or more).”
Revenue code 250 does not require HCPCS coding.  However, drugs that can be self-administered are not covered by Medicare.


B.
Professional Services.--The professional services listed below when provided in a hospital or CAH outpatient department are separately covered and paid as the professional services of physicians and other practitioners.  These professional services are unbundled and these practitioners (other than physician assistants (PA) bill the Medicare Part B carrier directly for the professional services furnished to hospital outpatient partial hospitalization patients.  The hospital or CAH can also serve as a billing agent for these professionals by billing the Part B carrier on their behalf under their billing number for their professional services.  The professional services of a PA can be billed to the carrier only by the PAs employer.  The following direct professional services are unbundled and not paid as partial hospitalization services.


o
Physician services that meet the criteria of 42 CFR 415.102, for payment on a fee schedule basis;


o
Physician assistant (PA) services as defined in §1861(s)(2)(K)(i) of the Act;


o
Nurse practitioner and clinical nurse specialist services, as defined in §1861(s)(2)(K)(ii) of the Act; and


o
Clinical psychologist services as defined in §1861(ii) of the Act.

The services of other practitioners (including clinical social workers and occupational therapists), are bundled when furnished to hospital or CAH patients, including partial hospitalization patients.  The hospital must bill you for such nonphysician practitioner services as partial hospitalization services.  Make payment for the services to the hospital or CAH.

PA services can only be billed by the actual employer of the PA.  The employer of a PA may be such entities or individuals such as a physician, medical group, professional corporation, hospital, SNF, or nursing facility.  For example, if a physician is the employer of the PA and the PA renders services in the hospital or CAH, the physician and not the hospital would be responsible for billing the carrier on Form CMS-1500 for the services of the PA.  (See Medicare Carriers Manual (MCM), §16001.)

C.
Outpatient Mental Health Treatment Limitation.--The outpatient mental health treatment limitation may apply to services to treat mental, psychoneurotic, and personality disorders when furnished by physicians, clinical psychologists, NPs, CNSs, and PAs to partial hospitalization patients.  However, the outpatient mental health treatment limitation does not apply to such mental health treatment services billed to the intermediary by a CMHC, hospital, or CAH outpatient department as partial hospitalization services.

D.
Reporting of Service Units.--Visits should no longer be reported as units by hospitals other than CAHs.  Instead, hospital outpatient departments are required to report in FL 46, "Service 

Units," the number of times the service or procedure, as defined by the HCPCS code, was performed when billing for partial hospitalization services identified by revenue codes in subsection C.
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EXAMPLE:
A beneficiary received psychological testing (HCPCS code 96100 which is defined in 1 hour intervals) for a total of 3 hours during 1 day.  The hospital reports revenue code 918 in FL 42, HCPCS code 96100 in FL 44, and three units in FL 46.

When reporting service units for HCPCS codes where the definition of the procedure does not include any reference to time (either minutes, hours or days), hospital outpatient departments do not bill for sessions of less than 45 minutes.

You must RTP claims that contain more than one unit for HCPCS codes G0129, Q0082, and G0172 or that do not contain service units for a given HCPCS code.  

NOTE:
Service units are not required to be reported for drugs and biologicals (Revenue Code 250).

CAHs report the number of visits in FL 46 "Service Units".


E.
Line Item Date of Service Reporting.--Hospitals other than CAHs are required to report line item dates of service per revenue code line for partial hospitalization claims.  This means each service (revenue code) provided must be repeated on a separate line item along with the specific date the service was provided for every occurrence.  Line item dates of service are reported in FL 45 “Service Date” (MMDDYY).  See examples below of reporting line item dates of service.  These examples are for group therapy services provided twice during a billing period.

For the UB-92 flat file, report as follows:

Record Type
Revenue Code

HCPCS
Dates of Service
Units
Total Charges


61

915



90849
19980505

1

$ 80.00


61

915



90849
19980529

2

$160.00

For the hard copy UB-92 (HCFA-1450), report as follows:
FL42

FL44

FL45

   FL46

FL47
915


90849

050598

1

$ 80.00

915


90849

052998

2

$160.00

For the Medicare A 837 Health Care Claim version 3051 implementations 3A.01 and 1A.C1, report as follows:

LX*1~

SV2*915*HC:90849*80*UN*1~

DTP*472*D8*19980505~

LX*2~

SV2*915*HC:90849*160*UN*2~

DTP*472*D8*19980529~

You must RTP hospital claims where a line item date of service is not entered for each HCPCS code reported by hospitals, or if the line item dates of service reported are outside of the statement covers period.  Line item date of service reporting is effective for claims with dates of service on or after June 5, 2000.

F.
Payment.--For hospital outpatient departments, make payment on the reasonable cost basis until August 1, 2000.
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During the year, make payment at an interim rate based on a percentage of billed charges. Information applicable to determining interim rates for partial hospitalization services furnished as hospital outpatient services are contained in §§2400ff of the Provider Reimbursement Manual.  Beginning with services provided on or after August 1, 2000, make payment under the hospital outpatient prospective payment system for partial hospitalization services.  Hospitals must continue to maintain documentation to support medical necessity of each service provided, including beginning and ending time.

For CAHs make payment on a reasonable cost basis, regardless of the date of service.

Apply Part B deductible, if any, and coinsurance.

G.
Data for CWF and PS&R.--Include revenue codes, HCPCS/CPT codes, units, and covered charges in the financial data section (fields 65a - 65j), as appropriate.  Report the billed charges in field 65h, "Charges," of the CWF record.

	


Include in the financial data portion of the PS&R UNIBILL, revenue codes, HCPCS/CPT codes, units, and charges, as appropriate.

H.
Medical Review.--Follow medical review guidelines in §3920.1.K3.

3662.
BILLING FOR HOSPITAL OUTPATIENT SERVICES FURNISHED BY CLINICAL SOCIAL WORKERS (CSWs)
Payment is made for covered diagnostic and therapeutic services furnished by CSWs in a hospital outpatient setting.  (See MCM, §5113 for an explanation of how payment is made and §2152 for CSW licensure and educational requirements.)

A.
Fee Schedule To Be Used for Payment of CSW Services.--The fee schedule for CSW services is set at 75 percent of the fee schedule for comparable services furnished by clinical psychologists.

B.
Payment Limitation.--CSW services are subject to the outpatient mental health treatment limitation in §1833 of the Act.  Carriers apply the limitation of 62.5 percent to the lesser of the actual charge or fee schedule amount.  Diagnostic services are not subject to the limitation.  (See MCM, §2152 for more detail regarding the payment limit.)


C.
Coinsurance and Deductible.--The annual Part B deductible and the 20 percent coinsurance apply to CSW services.

D.
Billing.--

1.
Hospital and CAH Outpatient Services.--CSWs do not bill directly for these services. Hospital and CAH outpatient services are bundled and hospitals bill the carrier for the services on Form CMS-1500 (or electronic equivalent).  These services are not billed to you.

2.
Partial Hospitalization Services.--CSW services furnished under the partial hospitalization program are also bundled for hospitals and CAHs.  However, the hospital bills you for the services.  Make payment on a reasonable cost basis.  (See §3661 for an explanation.)

3663.
OUTPATIENT OBSERVATION SERVICES


A.
Observation Services.--Observation services are those ser​vices furnished on a hospital's premises, including use of a bed and periodic monitoring by nursing or other staff, which are reasonable and necessary to evaluate an outpatient's condition or determine the need for a possible
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admission as an inpatient.  Such services are covered only when provided by order of a physician or another individual authorized by State licensure law and hospital bylaws to admit patients to the hospital or to order outpatient tests.  Observation services usually do not exceed one day.  Some patients, however, may require a second day of outpatient observation services.  Observation services exceeding 48 hours will be denied.  (See §3112.8.)

A hospital which believes that exceptional circumstances in a particular case justify approval of additional time in outpatient observation status may request an exception to the denial of services from you.  See §3112.8E for procedures for requesting an exception.

The hospital will bill for observation services using the following revenue code.

Revenue

Code 

Description

762


Observation Services

For observation services, the hospital should report the number of hours in the units field.  They should begin counting when the patient is placed in the observation bed.  If necessary, they should verify the time in the nurses' notes.  Round to the nearest hour.  For example, a patient who was placed in an observation bed at 3:03 p.m. according to the nurses' notes and discharged to home at 9:45 p.m. should have a "7" placed in the units field.  


B.
Services Not Covered as Observation Services.--See §3112.8E for noncovered services. If the hospital has provided noncovered services, and given proper notification to the beneficiary, it will show only those charges associated with covered services.  If the hospital provided more than 48 hours of observation, but thinks that the additional hours qualify for coverage, they will show all hours in the units field.  Suspend the claim for documentation of the medical necessity of all observation services.  If any such services are denied, the beneficiary cannot be held liable for payment.

Include in the financial data portion of the PS&R UNIBILL, revenue codes, HCPCS/CPT codes, units, and charges, as appropriate.
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3664.
ADJUSTMENT BILLS

A.
General.--Adjustment bills are the most common mechanism for changing a previously accepted bill.  They are required to reflect the results of PRO medical review.  (See §3674.5.)  You may process a PRO adjustment and count it processed before receiving the batch acceptance record. (See §3674.5.)  Adjustments may also be requested by HCFA if it discovers that bills have been accepted and posted in error to a particular record.  (See §3816.2.)  Providers report adjustments as described in §3664.1.

Where payment is handled through the cost reporting and settlement processes, the provider accumulates a log for those items not requiring an adjustment bill.  For cost settlement, pay on the basis of the log.  This log must include:

o
Patient name;

o
HICN; 

o
Dates of admission and discharge, or from and thru dates;

o
Adjustment in charges (broken out by ancillary or routine service); and

o
Any unique numbering or filing code necessary for the hospital to associate the adjustment charge with the original billing.  

NOTE:
Providers in Maryland, which are not paid under PPS or cost reports, submit an adjustment bill for inpatient care of $500 or more, and keep a log as described above for lesser amounts.  Because there are no adjustment bills, enter the payment amounts from the summary log into the PPS waiver simulation and annually pay the items on the log after the cost report is filed.

An original bill does not have to be accepted by HCFA prior to making related adjustments to the provider.  However, for all adjustments other than PRO adjustments (e.g., provider submitted and/or those you initiate), submit an adjustment bill to HCFA following it's acceptance of the initial bill. To verify HCFA's acceptance, take one or both of the following actions:

1.
Submit a Status Query.--The reply to a status query provides the thru or discharge date of the last bill posted as well as all open items.  When the admission for the bill in question is absent from the query reply and the thru or discharge date of the last bill posted is on, or after, the discharge date of the bill in question, presume that the original bill has been posted.

2.
Review Your Batch Record.--The first interim batch record shows the status of each bill.  The final batch record shows which were accepted and which were deleted.  If a final batch record has not been prepared, review all interim batch records for the batch in which the original bill (the bill to be adjusted) was submitted.  If the bill was deleted, it should appear on an interim batch record.  If the bill is shown as pending on the first interim batch record, but does not appear as a deleted item or on an interim batch record, and no final batch record has been received, the bill may have been accepted by HCFA.  A status query will verify acceptance.
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The status query is the fastest way to determine whether an original bill has been accepted.  However, if the status query reply shows that the bill has not been posted, review the batch notices to determine if it is still pending within HCFA's system or has been rejected.  If rejected, see subsection B.  If pending, do not send an adjustment until the bill is accepted.  For PRO initiated adjustments, these requirements are waived.

You may submit PRO adjustments to HCFA absent HCFA's acceptance of the initial bill, if you choose to do so.  You should, however, be aware that should the initial bill RTI, the adjustment will also RTI.

B.
General Rules for Submitting Adjustment Bills.--Adjustment bills which are "credits" must match the original on the following fields:

o
Surname;

o
HICN;

o
Admission date;

o
From/thru dates; 

o
Discharge date, when present; 

o
Utilization days (i.e., full, coinsurance); 

o
Deductibles including blood; and

o
Intermediary control number.

Cancel only adjustments are not acceptable, except in cases of incorrect provider identification or HICNs.

If billing data was submitted in a format which HCFA no longer accepts, use the new format.

If you furnished the Part B carrier a copy of the original bill which is being adjusted, furnish them a copy of the adjusted bill.

If adjustment bills returned by HCFA for additional corrections need to be resubmitted, send them in the applicable batch category (e.g., include inpatient adjustment bills in an inpatient bill batch). Even if the adjustment action is requested by letter from HCFA, submit the adjustment bill in your UNIBILL record.  If a rejected adjustment bill is determined to be unnecessary, stop the adjustment action upon receipt of correction.

Where an adjustment bill changes subsequent utilization, note this and process adjustments to subsequent bills if you service the provider.  

NOTE:
In New Jersey there may be additional changes in utilization because it is a waiver State.  

If you do not service the provider, HCFA will contact the intermediaries which submitted bills with subsequent billing dates that are affected by the adjustments via an SSA-L389 or SSA-Ll00l (see §38l6.2) upon receipt of the adjusted bills via magnetic tape.  (An indicator is set by HCFA on its records upon advising an intermediary of the appropriate adjustment actions.)
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C.
Action When Original Bill is or Can be Expected to be Rejected by HCFA.--If you determine that the original bill has been rejected, you may process the adjustment and the RTI correction in the same action, if your system permits.  If you do this, include the "P" in the third position of bill type on all PRO requested adjustments.

Enter, on the resubmittal, items which you or the provider wish to adjust.  This eliminates the need for an adjustment bill.  If review of the batch records shows that the original bill is still pending within HCFA, but the error on the bill will cause HCFA to delete it, for a provider's or your own adjustments, wait until it is rejected and returned before submitting the adjustment.  Do not wait until you have received the deleted bill from HCFA before instructing the provider to refund any overcollection.  (See §340l.)

When you doubt whether the original bill will be deleted by HCFA, do not send any adjustment (except a PRO initiated one, (see §3674.5.B.)) until you receive the batch record indicating final disposition (accepted or deleted).

NOTE:
Resubmit any original bill which is deleted for correction even if you or the provider have already submitted an adjustment.  The submission of an adjustment bill does not replace the need for the corrected original bill, and HCFA will delete any adjustment for which the original bill has not been processed.  In addition, the open item remains open and under RTI control until the corrected original is received.

D.
Adjustment Bills Involving Time Limitation for Filing Claims.--If a provider fails to include a particular item or service on its initial bill, an adjustment bill(s) to include such an item(s) or service(s) is not permitted after the expiration of the time limitation for filing a claim.  However, to the extent that an adjustment bill otherwise corrects or supplements information previously submitted on a timely claim about specified services or items furnished to a specified individual, it is subject to the rules governing administrative finality, rather than the time limitation for filing.  (See §3799.2.)

NOTE:
Providers in Maryland which are not paid under PPS or cost reports, submit an adjustment bill for inpatient care of $500 or more, and submit a log for the lesser amounts.  

3664.1
Tolerance Guides for Submitting Adjustment Bills.--

A.
Inpatient Adjustment Bills.--When a bill has been submitted and you discover an error, the provider submits an adjustment bill if the error is a change in the:

o
Number of inpatient days (including a change in the length of stay, or a different allocation of covered/noncovered days);
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o
Blood deductible;

o
Inpatient cash deductible of more than $1;

o
Servicing provider;

o
Discharge status in a PPS hospital;

o
The DRG code; or

o
Outlier payment amount.

When you receive any of the above, submit a UNIBILL to HCFA.  An adjustment from the PRO for any of the above also requires submission to HCFA.

NOTE:
Providers in Maryland submit a log for inpatient items under $500 along with their cost reports.  

After cost reports are filed, make a lump sum payment to cover charges shown on the summary log. Additionally, if PPS is involved and the DRG has been changed as a result of medical review after an original bill has been forwarded to HCFA, adjustment debit/credit bills are required.  The corrected bill must be an exact duplicate of the original, except for any changed fields including diagnostic and procedure codes.

Do not perform a separate audit for the summary log. Audit the log during the regular provider audit.

B.
Outpatient Adjustment Bills.--When an initial bill for outpatient services has been submitted and the provider or you discover an error, the provider submits debit/credit adjustment bills to you.  Submit debit/credit adjustment bills to HCFA if there is a change in:

o
The Part B deductible of more than $1;

o
Covered charges of more than $1 on bills for surgery or other outpatient procedures;

o
The servicing provider;

o
The blood deductible;

o
The coinsurance amount greater than $1.99; or

o
Procedure codes.

Providers submit a log for use in the cost settlement for outpatient services not requiring an adjustment bill.
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Physician Services
3668.
PHYSICIAN SERVICES

3668.1
Billing for Physicians Services.--The services of provider-based physicians which are directly related to the medical care of the individual patient are not includable as covered provider costs.  (See §§3145 and 3902.)  However, the services of interns and residents, even though they are licensed physicians, are covered as a provider cost, except for "moonlighting" interns and residents who are reimbursed on a reasonable charge basis. (See §3115B.)  The cost for interns and residents under an approved teaching program is included as routine services (accommodations charge, see §3101.6), or as part of the hospital component charge for outpatient department services.  (See §3617 on billing for interns or residents who are in a program which has not been approved.)

Part B benefits for the professional components of physician and other nonprovider services are reimbursable on a reasonable charge basis.  There are two methods of claiming them:  The patient (or his representative) may request payment on the basis of an itemized bill (receipted or unpaid), or he may assign his claim to his source of medical treatment or services.  By accepting assignment, the physician (or hospital authorized to bill and receive payment for physician services (see §§3688-3688.5)) can claim the payment.  The physician or hospital accepting the assignment agrees to consider the reasonable charge as determined by the carrier to be the full charge for the service.

Ways in which physician services may be billed:

o
HCFA-l500 Health Insurance Claim Form.--It is the prescribed form for claims prepared by physicians or suppliers whether or not the claims are assigned.  Hospitals may use the HCFA-l500 to bill the carrier for the professional component of physicians' services where applicable.

o
The combined billing method (form HCFA-l450 may be used only by all inclusive rate hospitals.  (See §3604.1-3604.5.)

o
HCFA-l490S Patient's Request for Medicare Payment.--This form is used only by beneficiaries (or their representatives) who complete and file their own claims.

3668.2
Combined Billing by All-Inclusive Rate and Teaching Hospitals.--

A.
Hospital Requirements.--The combined billing method is available only to all inclusive rate and teaching hospitals.  It combines the billing of the provider and professional components and eliminates the need for separate billings for physician's services.  For interim reimbursement purposes, pay the hospital on the basis of a single billing.  Obtain a realistic allocation of the physician compensation in accordance with §§39l2ff. and make an adjustment between the Part A and Part B Trust Funds at the end of the provider's fiscal year.
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The hospital must be entitled to receive SMI payment for a physician's services as an employer under §3488 or as a facility under §3488.l.  Where a physician charges a fee for service, the combined billing method cannot be used.  Combined billing is used only where the physician is compensated by salary or receives a percentage of charge.

When combined billing is used for either radiology or pathology, it must be used for both inpatient and outpatient services.  All radiologists or all pathologists must agree.   The combined billing method does not apply to any inpatient services except those furnished by radiologists or pathologists.  Inpatient services (professional component) of hospital-based physicians other than radiologists or pathologists is billed to the carrier.

Combined billing may be used by other hospital-based physicians (except those treating mental disease) for outpatient services.  However, before outpatient services furnished for an individual medical specialty can be billed, all physicians in that medical specialty department must agree.  The use of the combined billing method by the individual medical specialty department is not dependent upon the approval of physicians in other medical specialty departments.

EXAMPLE:  
All radiologists in a hospital agree to combined billing.  The pathologists do not. Combined billing can be used for both in- patient and outpatient radiology services. It cannot be used for pathology services for either inpatient or outpatient services. Combined billing could not be used for pathology services even if the physicians reached a limited agreement to allow it for inpatient services, since the agreement to use combined billing must cover both inpatient and outpatient services.

Prior to the Omnibus Reconciliation Act of l980, the Medicare Part B program paid l00 percent of the reasonable charges (no deductible or coinsurance) for physician's radiological and pathological services covered under Part B furnished to an inpatient of a qualified hospital by a physician in the field of radiology or pathology.  Under the Omnibus Reconciliation Act, the Medicare Part B program pays l00 percent of the reasonable charges for such services only if the physician has in effect an agreement to accept assignment for all such services he furnishes to hospital inpatients. If he does not have such an agreement in effect, the program pays 80 percent of the reasonable charges after the application of any unmet deductible, whether the particular claim is submitted on an assigned or unassigned basis.

Ultrasonic diagnostic procedures are not considered radiological services, i.e., the physician's charge for his professional service is subject to the applicable Part B deductible and coinsurance.  Accordingly, where a provider uses combined billing in the radiology department, it may not include the cost of ultrasonic procedures in that department.  The cost of these procedures is included in another cost center appropriate for such services.  If combined charges are used for ultrasonic procedures, their cost must be included in a cost center which uses combined charges.  Conversely, if the provider does not use combined charges for these procedures, the cost of the procedures must be included in a cost center that does not use combined charges.
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B.
Physician's Authorization for Combined Billing.--Where the hospital uses the combined billing method.  A one time authorization is necessary.  The authorization is retained in the hospital's files.  The signature of the hospital's representative on the billing form serves as a request for payment on behalf of the physician and as a certification that proper authorizations are on file.  The following is a sample of an authorization which satisfies this requirement:

"I hereby authorize the (name of hospital or any of its duly authorized administrators) to accept on my behalf any assignment made by any individual who receives medical treatment from me at the (name of institution) of the amount payable to such individual under Part B of Title XVIII of the Social Security Act, and to receive on my behalf any payments which may be made pursuant to such assignment.  It is understood and agreed that the reasonable charge which will serve as the basis for payment in accordance with the terms of such assignment shall be the full charge for the services."

An additional statement includes the individual arrangements agreed upon by the provider and the physician(s) governing the conditions of withdrawing the authorization.

C.
Intermediary Controls.--You may not authorize the use of, or discontinuation of, the use of the combined billing method until the carrier has been advised of:

o
The name of the hospital where the combined billing method will be used or discontinued;

o
The specific departments involved, and whether the combined billing agreement covers both outpatient and inpatient services;

o
The names of the physicians in each department; and

o
The effective date or the change to (or from) the combined billing procedure.

The hospital is expected to be consistent in its billing practices and to notify the carrier and you of any changes in the manner of billing or in any item shown above.

When changes occur, promptly confirm from your copy of the notice or from the provider that the Part B carrier has been notified, and insure that the notification shows whether the change covers outpatient services as well as inpatient radiology and/or pathology.  If any departments are excluded from the combined billing arrangements, identify them.

D.
Bill Preparation.--

1.
General.--To use combined billing, the hospital in consultation with you must calculate an apportionment for physician patient care services on a per diem basis. This apportionment is divided between inpatient and outpatient services on the basis of the time spent on each.  The inpatient per diem figure is obtained by dividing the total annual inpatient charge for these services by the estimated annual number of inpatient days for all patients.  Base outpatient professional component on per visit (i.e., visits divided into total outpatient charges).  Exclude the cost on Reasonable Compensation Equivalent (RCE) for hospital-based physician individual patient care services from the hospital's all-inclusive rate.  Include it separately on the hospital bill.
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2.
Part A Inpatient Combined Billing All-Inclusive Rate Hospital.--Providers indicate the psychiatric professional revenue code as 961 and all other professional components either with code 960, or an appropriate detail level 96X, 97X, or 98X, depending on circumstances.

Create and process a Part B bill as if a separate HCFA-1450 was received.

For patients enrolled under Part B, reimburse the provider for 80 percent of the physician per diem charges in excess of the Part B deductible, prepare an EOMB for the beneficiary, and report the bill to HCFA using an UNIBILL outpatient record.  (See §§3825.1, 3871, and 3880.2.)  Where psychiatric services are involved, the $500 annual limitation applies to outpatient professional components only. (See §§3525ff.)

Patients not enrolled under Part B are liable for the entire physician charge.  The provider maintains a record of the inpatient days of these individuals so that this cost may be excluded from the amount of program obligation at the time of retroactive cost adjustment.

3.
Part B Inpatient and Part B Outpatient Combined Billing, All Inclusive Rate Hospital.--The instructions in §3622 and subsection 2 above apply except:

o
Only one bill need be processed.

o
The $500 annual psychiatric limitation applies to outpatient services only.

4.
Acceptable Alternative Methods.--An alternative to consider where the bill volume is low, is to request the all-inclusive rate or teaching hospital to prepare a separate Part B bill instead of combining the Part B charge with the Part A bill.  It is not appropriate to incur significant data entry costs for separate bills nor to place undue burden on providers for preparing separate bills unless absolutely necessary.

Consider establishing the individual providers professional component per diem rates in the provider file and automatically determining the professional component amount from the length of stay or number of outpatient visits.

RO approval is necessary if you implement either above method.  After approval, supply the provider with the necessary instructions to implement the decision.
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3669.
RESIDENT AND INTERNS NOT UNDER APROVED TEACHING PROGRAMS

A.
General.--A provider's cost for the services furnished by residents and interns not under approved teaching programs (including physicians employed by the provider who are authorized to practice only in a provider setting) are covered under Part B.  (Part A covers only the costs of services performed for inpatients by residents and interns who are under approved teaching programs.) See for further information on the coverage of these services.

The provider determines that part of the inpatient charges which represents the cost of the services of residents and interns who are not under approved teaching programs and bills these separately under Part B, using type of bill code 121 and revenue code 96X, 97X, or 98X as applicable.

B.
Provider Procedures.--The cost of Part B residents' and interns' services to inpatients is calculated on a per diem basis by the hospital in consultation with you.  Apportion the total cost of such services (including fringe benefits, etc.) between inpatient and outpatient services on the basis of the time spent on each.  Obtain the inpatient per diem figure by dividing the total annual inpatient cost for these services by the estimated annual number of inpatient days for all patients.

For the patients who are enrolled under Part B, regardless of whether Part A benefits are payable, the provider is reimbursed for 80 percent of the cost of providing these services.  The provider collects or bills the complementary insurer for 20 percent of the per diem rate for the services of residents and interns covered under Part B times the number of inpatient days provided.  The administrative cost of determining Part B deductible status involving the cost of query, response, recording, and accounting on an individual basis in the aggregate, exceeds the potential patient deductible obligation.  Therefore, as long as the patient is entitled to Part A benefits no determination of the patient's deductible liability need to be made for inpatient Part B interns' and residents' services.

Patients not enrolled under Part B are liable for the entire cost of interns' and residents' services.  The provider maintains a record of the inpatient days of these individuals so that this cost may be excluded from the amount of program obligation at the time of final cost settlement.

C.
Intermediary Procedures.--Assist the provider in arriving at the inpatient per diem rate for the cost of services covered under Part B provided by residents and interns.  (See Provider Reimbursement Manual, Part I, §2120 for apportioning costs between inpatient and outpatient per diem and §2406 for establishing interim rates.)  The normal interim reimbursement rate applied to other provider services applies to Part B residents' and interns' services.
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3670.
DETECTION OF DUPLICATE CLAIMS

Whenever any of the following claim situations occur develop to prevent duplicate payment of claims.  This includes:

o
Outpatient payment is claimed where the date of service is totally within inpatient dates of service at the same or another provider.  Do not consider outpatient services provided on the day of discharge within the inpatient dates of service.

o
Outpatient bill is submitted for services on the day of an inpatient admission or the day before the day of admission to the same hospital.

o
Outpatient bill overlaps an inpatient admission period.

o
Outpatient bill for services matches another outpatient bill with a service date for the same revenue code at the same provider or under a different provider number.

Outpatient services means services for which you prepare an outpatient UNIBILL record from all providers.

A.
History File - Paid Claims.--Maintain a history file containing information about each HCFA-1450 processed.  The file may consist of the HCFA-1450 or information from it.  It must contain the following minimum information:

o
Beneficiary HICN;

o
Beneficiary name information;

o
Provider identification (name or number); and

o
Billing period from the claim.

Claims or claims information in the history file may be transferred to inactive files or retired to a Federal record center per §§2980ff. of Part 2.  However, you must have the facility to recall such claims or information if a claim for the beneficiary involving the same time period is received.

B.
History File - Pending Claims.--Each processing system must have controls to prevent a duplicate claim being paid while two claims are in the process within the system at the same time. This may be accomplished through a special check of in-process claims or in the design of the history file for paid claims.  The file should contain the same minimum information indicated in subsection A.  It is desirable (but not essential) for the check to be performed prior to query to prevent occasional improper deductible postings and the corrective action which would have to follow.

C.
Criteria for Detecting Potential Duplicates.--A "potential duplicate" claim is a HCFA-1450 being processed which, when compared to the history or pending file, has the following characteristics:

o
Match on the beneficiary information;

o
Match on provider identification; and

o
One day or more overlap in billing period indicated.
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Examine and compare to the prior bill any bill which is identified as a potential duplicate. For the HCFA-1450, if the services (revenue or HCPCS codes) for one claim duplicate the services for the other, check the diagnosis.  If the diagnosis codes are duplicates, obtain an explanation from the provider before making payment.  Required action:

o
Review your records to determine if you have made payment;

o
Initiate appropriate recovery action; 

o
Instruct the provider to refund to the beneficiary any Part B deductible and/or coinsurance collected, or use your indemnification process, as appropriate; and

o
Determine what data you need to support cost settlement and arrange to prepare it.

D.
Analysis of Patterns of Duplicate Claims.--Establish a system for continuing analysis of duplicate claims.  This includes the systematic evaluation of returned "Explanation of Benefits" from beneficiaries and communications from providers indicating a duplicate payment has been made, as well as returned checks from any payee.

The system should provide for analyzing duplicate receipts to determine whether certain providers are responsible for duplicates and if so identify them.  Contact them to reduce the number of duplicates submitted.  Should duplicate claims activity continue initiate program integrity action.
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3672.
COORDINATION WITH CARRIERS

A.
Nonphysician Services.--For the services to be covered, hospitals must furnish either directly or under "arrangements," as defined in section l86l(w)(l) of the Act, all items and nonphysician services needed by Medicare inpatients.  To insure that nonphysician services were billed only to a hospital, HCFA initiated the A/B Data Exchange.  Its objective is to prevent double billing for services provided to hospital inpatients through the exchange of payment information between you and the carriers.

Should you and the carrier develop a more efficient and cost-effective method of identification, discuss your alternative with the RO.  The RO may approve an alternative which meets the objective and is cost-effective.

Carriers are responsible for ensuring that they do not pay for nonphysician services provided to hospital inpatients.  This requires coordination and data exchange between you and them.  Send the carrier a duplicate of the PROBILL record that you furnish the PRO. (See §3770.1.)  Furnish the carrier a record file with the same frequency with which you furnish the PROBILL file to the PRO unless your RO has approved a different frequency. The carrier will process it in accordance with §3672.1.

B.
Other Medical Items, Supplies, and Services--The following medical items, supplies, and services furnished to hospital inpatients are covered as hospital services under Part A.  Consequently, they are covered by the prospective payment rate or paid as reasonable costs under Part A to hospitals excluded from prospective payment.

o
Laboratory services (excluding anatomic pathology services);

o
Pacemakers and other prosthetic devices including lenses, and artificial limbs, knees, and hips;

o
Radiology services, including computed tomography (CT) scans furnished to inpatients by a physician's office, other hospital  or radiology clinic; 

o
Total parenteral nutrition (TPN) services; and

o
Transportation including transportation by ambulance to and from another hospital or freestanding facility to receive specialized diagnostic or therapeutic services not available at the facility where the patient is an inpatient.  Hospitals include the cost of these services in the appropriate ancillary service cost center, i.e., in the cost of the diagnostic or therapeutic service.  They are not shown separately under revenue code 540.

Exceptions:

o
Pneumococcal Vaccine
Pneumococcal vaccine is payable under Part B only and is billed by the hospital on the HCFA-1450.
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o
Ambulance Service Other Than That Described in §3672.B
For purposes of this section, "hospital inpatient" means a beneficiary who has been formally admitted.  It does not include a beneficiary who is in the process of being transferred from one hospital to another.  Where the patient is transferred from one hospital to another, and is admitted as an inpatient to the second, the ambulance service is payable only under Part B. If transportation is by a hospital owned and operated ambulance, the hospital bills separately on form HCFA-1450.  Similarly, if the hospital arranges for transportation with an ambulance operator, including paying the ambulance operator, it bills separately.  However, if the hospital does not assume any financial responsibility, the billing is to the carrier by the ambulance operator or beneficiary, as appropriate.

o
Part B Inpatient Services
Where Part A benefits are not payable, payment has been made to the hospital under Part B for certain medical and other health services.  (See §3640.2.)

3672.1
Part A Denials.--Where medical review by the PRO results in denial of services, the CWF record on inpatient adjustments alerts carriers of the need to review the bill for inappropriate payment.  (See §3770.2.)  A "P" in the third position of type of bill identifies the record as involving a PRO medical denial.  Inform the carrier of denials of SNF services by sending the carrier a copy of the denial letter unless your RO has approved other arrangements.  Send the SNF denial notification within 5 working days of preparation of the denial letter.

3672.2
Nonphysician Services Furnished to Hospital Inpatients Are Billed to Carrier.--A participating hospital agrees that any covered items and services, except physician services, which are furnished to an inpatient  beneficiary will be furnished by it or by others under arrangements. If a supplier bills the beneficiary or the carrier for covered items and services while the beneficiary was an inpatient of a participating hospital, one of two situations exists:

o
The hospital has breached the requirements of its participation agreement by permitting such billing; or

o
The supplier has double billed, if both the hospital and Medicare have been billed.

In either event, corrective action is necessary.  
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3672.3
Corrective Action When Nonphysician Services Are Furnished to Hospital Inpatients.--Prepayment Denials - Carriers will deny claims from a beneficiary or supplier for nonphysician services furnished to hospital inpatients.  These include ambulance and other services identified with "inpatient" as place of service.  They will notify you of the denial using the record format shown in §3672.5 for claims with charges of $50 or more. This $50 tolerance will be re-evaluated when you and the carriers have established a functioning exchange.  In all cases, the carrier will notify the beneficiary and, if assigned, the supplier that action will be taken to have the services paid by the hospital, if it has not done so.  

When you receive the report, determine the identity of the hospital and the corrective action to take depending upon whether the supplier has been paid by the hospital or the beneficiary, or that the supplier remains unpaid.

1.
Hospital Has Paid the Supplier.--Inform the carrier to see that the supplier refunds any amount collected from the beneficiary or person acting on his/her behalf.

2.
Hospital Has Not Paid the Supplier.--Instruct the hospital to determine whether the beneficiary has paid the supplier.  If the beneficiary has, the hospital is to pay him.  If the beneficiary has not, the hospital pays the supplier's full charge or such reduced charge as it can negotiate.

At least once every 6 months, select a valid statistical sample of cases reported by carriers and verify that the hospital has taken the required corrective action.  Contact the beneficiary and/or the supplier to verify the hospital's allegations.  If you find noncompliance by a hospital, ask the OIG field office for further guidance.

If the hospital is paid under the cost payment system, it may include the additional payment to the supplier as a program cost, subject to the usual rules regarding reasonableness.  Adjustment bills are not processed for money only adjustments.

Any PPS payment to the hospital is considered payment in full for the admission.

3672.4
Recovery of Overpayment When Nonphysician Services Furnished to Hospital Inpatient Paid by Carrier.--

A.
Carrier Action.--If the carrier paid the bill, it did not know that the services were for an inpatient until its matching operations identified the problem using the periodic payment files you furnished.  The carrier reports to you any cases identified in this operation using the format in §3672.5.  Charges totaling $50 or less are ignored and not sent to you.

B.
Intermediary Actions on Recovery.--Ascertain the identity of the hospital and determine whether:

1.
The Hospital Paid the Supplier.--If so, inform the carrier.  

o
Assigned claim - the carrier will:

--
Contact the supplier;

--
Instruct supplier to refund to the beneficiary any amount collected for deductible and coinsurance;

--
Recover the overpayment;
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--
Send adjustment queries if necessary; and

--
Develop any program abuse.

o
Unassigned claims - the carrier will:

--
Contact supplier;

--
Instruct supplier to reimburse the beneficiary for the full amount beneficiary paid including deductible and coinsurance;

--
Send adjustment queries if necessary; and

--
Develop any program abuse.

2.
The Hospital Has Not Paid The Supplier.--If the hospital has not paid the supplier:

o
Recover from the hospital the amount that the carrier paid.  (See field 25 of the record in §3672.5.)  Note, however, that if the hospital is not subject to PPS and did not bill, it may claim an appropriate related amount on the cost report.  Such amount may be credited to the recovery of the overpayment as described in subsection C.  Adjustment bills are not needed unless you need them to update your PS&R record.

o
Instruct the hospital to reimburse:

--
The beneficiary or someone on his behalf the amount of the paid deductible and/or coinsurance for the services in question and, for unassigned claims, the difference between the submitted charges and the approved charges.

--
The supplier (subject to possible negotiation of a lower amount).  If the claim was assigned: the applied and unpaid amount for deductible and/or coinsurance, if applicable and the difference between reimbursed and actual charge.  If the claim was unassigned: the difference between negotiated rate and carrier reimbursement amount.  (The hospital may attempt to negotiate a lower charge with the supplier using any leverage it has based upon the supplier's desire to serve the hospital's Medicare patients in the future.)

o
If the carrier incorrectly paid the beneficiary or supplier on a Part B claim for items or services covered under Part A, the hospital is responsible for making payment to you to reimburse the Part B program for the incorrect payment.

If the hospital is on cost reimbursement, the amount owed is a Part A cost and there would not be a payment from the hospital to the Part B program or a transfer of funds from the Part A to the Part B trust fund. If the hospital is under PPS, the hospital reimburses you in full since it was already paid.  Credit the Part B trust fund.

C.
Compliance Check.--At least once every 6 months, select a valid statistical sample of cases reported and verify that the hospital has taken the required corrective action.  If the aberrant billing continues, notify the hospital in writing to correct its procedures.  Persistent problems in violation of the hospital's participation agreement could result in a referral to the OIG for fraud and abuse.
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3672.5
Format and Content of A/B Data Match Record Furnished by Carrier.--

FIELD

NUMBER
TITLE

LENGTH
POSITIONS
NOTES
 l

Intermediary Number
5
l-5
HCFA identifying number of inter- mediary requesting information.

 2

HICN

l2
6-l7
9 numerics followed by l or more alpha-numerics.  See field #4 (UNIBILL).

 3

Surname

6
l8-23
Alphabetic, left

justified.

 4

First Initial
l
24
Alphabetic.

 5

Sex

l
25
Alphabetic.

M = Male

F = Female

 6

Provider ID
6
26-3l
See field #8

(UNIBILL).

 7

Admission Date
6
32-37
Numeric, YYMMDD.

 8

Discharge Date
6
38-43
Numeric, YYMMDD, must be equal to or later than admission. Complete both fields.

 9

Carrier Number
5
44-48
HCFA identifying number of carrier supplying extracted information.

l0

Physician/Supplier ID
9
49-57
See field 11 for code describing the number shown in this field. May contain SS number,employee identification number, or other carrier assigned number.

ll

Physician/Supplier Type
l
58
"1"
Physicians or suppliers billing as solo-practitioners

6-362
Rev. 1329

05-87
BILL REVIEW
 3672.5 (Cont.)

FIELD

NUMBER
TITLE
LENGTH
POSITIONS
NOTES
for whom SS numbers are shown in the physician ID code field.

"2"
Physicians or suppliers billing as solo-practitioners for whom SS numbers are not available and the carrier's own physician ID code is shown.

"3"
Suppliers (other than sole EI proprietorship) for whom EI numbers are used in coding the ID field.

"4"
Suppliers (other than sole proprietorship) for whom EI numbers are not known and the carrier's own code has been shown.

"5"
Hospitals (including hospitals billing for hospital-based physicians) and independent laboratories for whom EI numbers are used in coding the ID field.

"6"
Hospitals (including hospitals billing for hospital-based physicians) and independent laboratories for whom EI numbers

Rev. 1329
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FIELD

NUMBER
TITLE
LENGTH
POSITIONS
NOTES
are not available and provider numbers assigned by HCFA are shown.

"7"
Clinics, groups, associations, or partnerships for whom EI numbers are used in coding the ID field.

"8"
GPPPs (as defined in §13512.2) for whom EI numbers are used in coding the ID field.

"0"
Clinics, groups, associations, partnerships, or GPPPs for whom EI numbers are not available and, therefore, the carrier's own physician has been assigned.

l2
Physician/Supplier 

      Name
l5
 15
59-73

Alphabetic, left justified.

l3
Physician/Supplier 

      Address
26
26
74-99

Alphabetic, left justified.

14
City, State, ZIP
25
l00-l24    

Alphabetic, left justified.

15
Type Service
l
l25

Code
"1"
- Medicare Care

"2"
- Surgery

"3"
- Consultation

"4"
- Diagnostic X-

  Ray

"5"
- Diagnostic

   






  Laboratory
6-364
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05-87
BILL REVIEW
 3672.5 (Cont.)

FIELD

NUMBER
TITLE
LENGTH
POSITIONS
NOTES
"6" -
Radiation Therapy

"7" -
Anesthesia

"8" -
Assistance at

  
Surgery

"9" -
Other medical

  
service

"0" -
Charges for whole blood or packed red blood cells

15
Type Service
1
125

Code
(Cont.)

"A" -
Used DME

"F" -
ASC Facility Usage

"L"-
Renal Supplies in the home

"M"-
Alternative payment method for maintenance dialysis

"N"-
Kidney donor

"V"-
Pneumococcal Vaccine

"Y"-
Second opinions on elective surgery

"Z"-
Third opinions on elective surgery

16
Place of Service
1
126

Code
"1"-
Office

"2"-
Home

"3"-
Inpatient Hospital

"4"-
SNF and Nursing home

"5"-
Outpatient Hospital

"6"-
Independent Laboratory

"7"-
Other

Rev. 1329
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wFIELD

NUMBER
TITLE
LENGTH
POSITIONS
NOTES
"8"-
Independent Kid-ney Disease Treatment Center

"9"-
Ambulatory Surgical Centers

"H"-
Hospice

l7
Procedure Code
9
127-135

Five position alpha-(HCPCS/Local) numeric code right justified in pos. 76-80 followed by two or more alphanumeric modifiers in pos. 8l-82 and 83-84.

l8
From Date

6
136-141

Numeric, YYMMDD.

l9
To Date

6
142-147

Numeric, YYMMDD. Must be equal to or later than From Date.

Complete both fields.

20
Submitted Charge

7
148-154

Numeric, right justified, $$$$$.SS.

2l
Assigned/Unassigned

1
155

Alphabetic, A

(Assigned), U

(Unassigned).

22
Allowed Charge

7
156-162

Numeric, right justified, $$$$$.SS.

23
Deductible Applied

4
163-166

Numeric, right justified, $$.SS.

24
Amount Beneficiary 

  Paid

7
167-173

Numeric, right justified, $$$$$.SS.

25
Amount Carrier Paid

7
174-180

Numeric, right

justified, $$$$$.SS.

26
Amount Carrier

  Denied

7
181-187

Numeric, right justified, $$$$$.SS.

27
Control Number
l3
l88-200

Alpha-numeric identifier of the claim from which the data is

6-364.2
Rev. 1329
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BILL REVIEW
 3672.5 (Cont.)

FIELD

NUMBER
TITLE
LENGTH
POSITIONS
NOTES
extracted.  Right justified.

28
No. of Services
2
201-202

Numeric, right 






justified.

29
Filler

18
203-220

Blank.
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3672.6
Format for Fee Schedule, Prevailing Charge and Conversion Factor Data.--Carriers use a standard format to furnish fee schedule, prevailing charge and conversion factor information to you.  See Addendum J.

For fee schedules for DME, oxygen, prosthetics, orthotics, and lab, carriers provide statewide data; for other diagnostic service and hospice physician prevailing charges and for radiology conversion factors, locality data.

For oxygen fee schedules and radiology conversion factors carriers have the option of preparing a tape or a paper listing.  For the tape for the radiology conversion factors, they provide the locality in the detail record, but no HCPCS code.
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